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EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 
The City of Placerville Engineering Division (City) is proposing to replace the Clay Street Bridge (project) 
realign Clay Street to create a new 4-leg intersection with Main Street and Cedar Ravine Road., as 
determined by the Federal Highway Administration (FHWA) criteria. The project site is located in the 
City of Placerville, in the eastern central portion of El Dorado County, where Clay Street crosses 
Hangtown Creek, south of U.S Route 50 and includes the Clay Street Bridge, portions of Main Street, 
Cedar Ravine Road, Thompson Way, Pacific Street, Locust Avenue, and a section of the El Dorado Trail. 
The Clay Street Bridge over Hangtown Creek is a reinforced concrete, filled spandrel arch bridge that 
was originally constructed in 1940 as stated in the Caltrans Bridge Inspection Report. The bridge has two 
spans with a total length of approximately 33 feet. The bridge is a single lane bridge, 19 feet wide, which 
carries two lanes of traffic in both the northbound and southbound direction across Hangtown Creek. 

The property assessed for this Initial Site Assessment (ISA) includes the area adjacent to the existing 
bridge and roadway, and is referred to as the “project area” or the “project site” in this report.  Adjacent 
land use consists of the El Dorado Trail and medium- to high-density residential and commercial 
development. According to review of historical sources, including historical aerial photographs and 
topographic maps, the first development of the project site occurred prior to 1935. 

This ISA identifies Recognized Environmental Conditions (RECs) for the project site that may adversely 
affect roadway and/or bridge construction or right-of-way acquisition.  An REC is defined by the 
American Society for Testing and Materials (ASTM) Practice E 1527-05 as: “the presence or likely 
presence of any hazardous substances or petroleum products in, on, or at a property: (1) due to any 
release to the environment; (2) under conditions indicative of a release to the environment; or (3) under 
conditions that pose a material threat of a future release to the environment.” 

This ISA was conducted in general conformance with the scope and limitations of the ASTM Practice E 
1527-05.  This ISA includes a summary of the site reconnaissance conducted on December 3, 2015, a 
review of environmental databases, and a review of historical data sources.  Any exceptions to or 
deletions from these ASTM practices are described later in this report. 

A database report was obtained from Environmental Database Resources, Inc. (EDR) consisting of 
information compiled from various government records, such as Geotracker, National Priorities List and 
solid waste information system, for information regarding the project area.  The following potential 
environmental issues within the project area and surrounding properties were also discussed: 

• Impacts associated with the presence of lead-based paint (LBP) and/or asbestos containing 
materials (ACMs) due to the age of the existing bridge and roadway;  

• the presence of petroleum hydrocarbons from former and current business operations including 
gasoline underground storage tanks at former gasoline service stations; and  

• the presence of abandoned USTs. 
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INTRODUCTION 

Purpose and Involved Parties 
This Initial Site Assessment (ISA) has been prepared on behalf of the City of Placerville Engineering 
Division (City) for approval from the California Department of Transportation (Caltrans) on behalf of the 
Federal Highway Administration (FHWA).   

This ISA documents the evaluation of the project area for indications of “Recognized Environmental 
Conditions.” An REC is defined by the ASTM Practice E 1527-05 as: “the presence or likely presence of 
any hazardous substances or petroleum products in, on, or at a property: (1) due to any release to the 
environment; (2) under conditions indicative of a release to the environment; or (3) under conditions 
that pose a material threat of a future release to the environment.”  The term is not intended to include 
de minimis conditions that generally do not present a material risk of harm to public health or the 
environment and that generally would not be the subject of an enforcement action if brought to the 
attention of regulatory governmental agencies.  Conditions determined to be de minimis are not 
considered to be RECs. 

Regulatory Setting 
Hazardous materials, including hazardous substances and wastes are regulated by many state and 
federal laws.  Statutes govern the generation, treatment, storage and disposal of hazardous materials, 
substances, and waste, and also the investigation and mitigation of waste releases, air and water 
quality, human health and land use.   

The primary federal laws regulating hazardous wastes/materials are the Comprehensive Environmental 
Response, Compensation and Liability Act of 1980 (CERCLA) and the Resource Conservation and 
Recovery Act of 1976 (RCRA).  The purpose of CERCLA, often referred to as “Superfund,” is to identify 
and clean up abandoned contaminated sites so that public health and welfare are not compromised.  
RCRA provides for “cradle to grave” regulation of hazardous waste generated by operating entities.  
Other federal laws include: 

• Community Environmental Response Facilitation Act (CERFA) of 1992 
• Clean Water Act 
• Clean Air Act 
• Safe Drinking Water Act 
• Occupational Safety and Health Act (OSHA) 
• Atomic Energy Act 
• Toxic Substances Control Act (TSCA) 
• Federal Insecticide, Fungicide, and Rodenticide Act (FIFRA) 

 
In addition to the acts listed above, Executive Order (EO) 12088, Federal Compliance with Pollution 
Control Standards, mandates that necessary actions be taken to prevent and control environmental 
pollution when federal activities or federal facilities are involved. 
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California regulates hazardous materials, waste, and substances under the authority of the California 
Health and Safety Code and is also authorized by the federal government to implement RCRA in the 
state.  California law also addresses specific handling, storage, transportation, disposal, treatment, 
reduction, cleanup and emergency planning of hazardous waste.  The Porter-Cologne Water Quality 
Control Act also restricts disposal of wastes and requires clean-up of wastes that are below hazardous 
waste concentrations but could impact ground and surface water quality.  California regulations that 
address waste management and prevention and clean up contamination include Title 22 Division 4.5 
Environmental Health Standards for the Management of Hazardous Waste, Title 23 Waters, and Title 27 
Environmental Protection. 

Worker and public health and safety are key issues when addressing hazardous materials that may 
affect human health and the environment.  Proper management and disposal of hazardous material is 
vital if it is encountered, disturbed during, or generated during project construction. 

Scope of Service, Significant Assumptions, and Limitations 
The services provided for this project consisted of the following: 

• A description of the project area including current land uses; 
• A general description of the topography, soils, geology, and groundwater flow direction; 
• A review of regulatory information published by federal, state, local, tribal, health, and/or 

environmental agencies pertaining to the project area; 
• A review of historical data sources for the project area, including aerial photographs, 

topographic maps, fire insurance maps, city directories, and other readily available development 
data; 

• An area reconnaissance and an environmental review—including a visual inspection of adjoining 
properties—with a focus on indications of hazardous substances, petroleum products, wells, 
storage tanks, solid waste disposal pits and sumps, and utilities; and 

• Preparation of this report of methods, findings, and conclusions. 

The goal of this ISA is to identify conditions in the project area that may indicate risks regarding 
hazardous materials storage, disposal, or other impacts.  The resulting report may qualify the user for 
relief from liabilities per CERCLA Section 9607 (All Appropriate Inquiry [AAI] subsections) and satisfy one 
of the requirements as innocent landowners, contiguous property owner, or bona fide prospective 
purchaser. 

Federal regulations at 40 Code of Federal Regulations [C.F.R.] Part 312, promulgated by the United 
States (U.S.) Environmental Protection Agency (EPA), require that liability release be based (in part) on 
completion of AAI prior to purchase of a property. 

Those inquiries are documented by Phase I reports, or ISAs/Environmental Site Assessments (ESAs).  EPA 
has agreed that the recently developed ASTM guidance (ASTM Practice E 1527- 05) specifies and 
interprets AAI requirements. 

A user is defined by ASTM Practice E 1527-05 as the party seeking to use Practice E 1527 to complete an 
ISA of the project area and may include a potential purchaser of land in the project area, a potential 
tenant of the project area, an owner of land in the project area, a lender, or a project area manager.  
This report was prepared for City of Placerville Engineering Division.  Investigative areas not included in 
the standard ASTM ISA scope include: asbestos, lead based paint (LBP), lead in drinking water, radon or 
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urea formaldehyde, wetland issues, regulatory compliance, cultural and historic resources, industrial 
hygiene, health and safety, ecological resources, endangered species, indoor air quality, and high 
voltage power lines.  Additionally, the scope of services for a standard ISA does not include the 
completion of soil borings, the installation of groundwater monitoring wells, or the collection of soil or 
groundwater samples.  Likely sources of vapor intrusion, from potential on-site or off-site sources, are 
identified.  State and national policies and standards relevant to vapor intrusion are in flux and subject 
to change. 

Per Caltrans site investigation guidance, Caltrans has a process for evaluating asbestos and lead within a 
project site, and separate guidance documents provide the methodology and technologies for these 
specific site investigations.  Although asbestos and lead may be present, these issues would be 
addressed by the City under separate assessment(s).  An REC, as defined by ASTM, would not include 
asbestos and LBP, as these are typical construction waste management issues. 

The following assumptions were made in preparing the scope of this assessment: 

• Data gathered from public information sources (i.e., libraries or public regulatory agencies) are 
accurate and reliable. 

• Site operations reflect site conditions relative to potential releases and no intentional 
concealment of environmental conditions or releases has occurred. 

• Published geologic information and site observations made by the environmental professional 
are used to estimate likely contaminant migration pathways in the subsurface.  These estimates 
by the environmental professional are limited in accuracy and are generally cross-referenced 
with existing information about similar sites and environmental releases in the area. 

• Regulatory information is limited to sites discovered after the late 1980s because reliable 
records were not kept by regulatory agencies prior to that time.   

• Where an REC has resulted from a past release of any hazardous substances or petroleum 
products that has occurred in connection with the property and has been addressed to the 
satisfaction of the applicable regulatory authority or meeting unrestricted residential use criteria 
established by a regulatory authority, without subjecting the property to any required controls, 
the term “historical REC” is used. 

 
The findings and conclusions presented in this report are based on the procedures described in ASTM 
Practice E 1527-05, informal discussions with various agencies, a review of the available literature cited 
in this report, and conditions noted at the time of this ISA.  The findings and conclusions are limited to 
the specific project and properties described in this report, and by the accuracy and completeness of the 
information provided by others. 

An ISA cannot entirely eliminate uncertainty regarding the potential for RECs. Conducting this 
assessment is intended to reduce, but not eliminate, uncertainty regarding the potential for RECs in 
connection with a project area within reasonable limits of time and cost.  In conducting its services, 
Drake Haglan and Associates (DHA) used a degree of care and skill ordinarily exercised under similar 
circumstances by reputable members of its profession practicing in the same locality.  No other 
warranty is made or intended.  This ISA generally conforms to the level of documentation required in 
ASTM Practice E 1527-05. 
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SITE DESCRIPTION 

Location and Description 
The proposed project is located in the central eastern portion of El Dorado County (Figure 1, Appendix 
A) in the City of Placerville where Clay Street crosses Hangtown Creek, south of U.S Route 50 and 
includes the Clay Street Bridge, portions of Main Street, Cedar Ravine Road, Thompson Way, Pacific 
Street, Locust Avenue, and a section of the El Dorado Trail (Figure 2, Appendix A). 

The City of Placerville is proposing to replace the existing Clay Street Bridge over Hangtown Creek and 
realign Clay Street to create a new 4-leg intersection with Main Street and Cedar Ravine Road.  
Currently, Clay Street intersects with Main Street approximately 120 ft west from the intersection of 
Main Street and Cedar Ravine Road.  The existing bridge has been identified as Functionally Obsolete 
due to substandard deck width; therefore, the bridge is eligible for replacement under HBP guidelines.  
In addition to replacing the existing one-lane bridge, the City of Placerville proposes to realign Clay 
Street to tie into the Cedar Ravine Road/Main Street intersection, reconfigure the Ivy House parking lot, 
and improve the Locust Street parking lot.  The new Clay Street/Cedar Ravine Road/Main Street 
intersection will be a 4-way stop with improvements for future signalization.  The purpose of the 
proposed project is to remove the functionally obsolete existing concrete bridge and replace it with a 
new concrete bridge designed to current structural and geometric standards that will provide adequate, 
reliable, and safe service for traffic.  The new bridge and realignment will maintain access and improve 
safety for vehicular, pedestrian, and bicycle traffic.   

 Demolition  
Best management practices will be implemented during construction.  Demolition of Clay Street Bridge, 
existing retaining walls, sidewalks, asphalt, etc. will be performed in accordance with City of Placerville 
standards supplemented by Caltrans Specifications modified to meet environmental permit 
requirements.  All concrete and other debris resulting from the demolition will be removed from the 
project site and properly disposed of by the contractor. 

Site and Vicinity Characteristics 
Clay Street is classified as a local road and connects the City of Placerville to the residential area north of 
Hangtown Creek. The Clay Street Bridge is a single-lane bridge that crosses Hangtown Creek 
approximately 150 feet north of the Main Street/Clay Street intersection. Adjacent land use consists of 
the El Dorado Trail and medium- to high-density residential and commercial development.   

United States Geological Survey topographic map of the Placerville 7½-minute quadrangle (1949 
photorevised 1973) indicates the project area elevations increase to the east. The elevation along the 
project area is approximately 1,867 feet above mean sea level. The project area is located adjacent to a 
500-year flood zone located along the southern Hangtown Creek boundary. 

According to the United States Department of Agriculture (USDA) Soil Conservation Service Soil Survey 
Geographic Database (SSURGO), there are four soil types in the project area: Placer diggings, Mariposa 
very rocky silt loam; Mariposa gravelly silt loam; and Mariposa-Josephine very rocky loams. All four 
types of soils have been described as being well drained soil. 

Although no significant occurrence of ultramafic rock where naturally occurring asbestos minerals (NOA) 
are likely to occur, as reported in the El Dorado County 2005 Map Asbestos Review Areas, Western 
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Slope, County of El Dorado, State of California, the entire project area is located within a buffer zone 
identifying the potential for naturally occurring asbestos (NOA) resulting from a north-south trending 
fault that crosses Bedford Avenue and Main Street in the western portion of the project area and NOA 
could potentially occur in the area.  

Description of Structures, Road and Other Site Improvements 
Based on a review of topographic maps and aerial photographs, Clay Street and the Clay Street Bridge 
have been in existence prior to 1935 and have remained in the same alignment since then.  The project 
site is surrounded by commercial and residential development.  Land use adjacent to Clay Street is 
predominantly commercial development with residential development to the north and south and the 
associated roadways, curbs, gutters and sidewalks for residential and commercial uses.  The bridge 
currently carries vehicular, bicycle and pedestrian traffic on Clay Street over Hangtown Creek.  There is 
currently no curb-side on street parking allowed on Clay Street or within the project limits of the bridge 
however there is a public parking lot on the east side of Clay Street. 

Area Geology and Hydrogeology 
The project site is located in the central part of the Sierra Nevada Range geomorphic province of 
California, which is a tilted fault block nearly 400 miles long. Its east face is a high, rugged multiple scarp, 
contrasting with the gentle western slope (about 2°) that disappears under sediments of the Great 
Valley. Deep river canyons are cut into the western slope where the upper courses, especially in massive 
granites of the higher Sierra, are modified by glacial sculpturing, forming such scenic features as 
Yosemite Valley. The metamorphic bedrock contains gold bearing veins in the northwest trending 
Mother Lode. The northern Sierra boundary is marked where bedrock disappears under the Cenozoic 
volcanic cover of the Cascade Range. 

No water wells are present within one mile of the project site. Based on published environmental 
reports, the general water table fluctuates seasonally at depths of approximately 3 to 5 feet below 
ground surface beneath the project area with a general south/southwest gradient.  

USER-PROVIDED INFORMATION 
The City of Placerville proposes to remove the existing bridge and reconstruct a new bridge as well as 
realign Clay Street with Cedar Ravine Road at the Main Street intersection. The purpose of this project is 
to replace a functionally obsolete and hydraulically inadequate bridge with a bridge that is consistent 
with appropriate design standards for roadway geometry, accessibility, hydraulics, and structural 
integrity. In addition, the realigning of Clay Street is intended to help reduce congestion and improve 
traffic flow in the general area as well as address pedestrian and bicycle safety as it relates to the 
adjacent El Dorado Trail and Main Street circulation. 
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RECORD REVIEW 

Environmental Records Review 
A computerized environmental information database search was performed for the project site by EDR 
on October 6, 2009 (EDR, 2009).  The project site has not changed significantly since 2009 so a new 
database search was not conducted. The databases searched included federal, state, local, and tribal 
databases as defined by ASTM E 1527-05, plus proprietary databases maintained by EDR.  All available 
listings/databases were searched for sites located within a one-mile radius of the project site.  The 
search radius distances are based on the minimum distances established by ASTM and commonly used 
for environmental site assessments. The EDR report is attached as Appendix B.  Explanations of the 
federal and state listings/databases are provided in the portion of the EDR report entitled "Description 
of Databases Searched". 

Due to the long history of this densely developed area, findings within ½ mile of the project site are 
considered to have potential impact.  The primary databases with findings that may indicate potential 
impact to the construction of the proposed project are the Leaking Underground Storage Tank database 
(LUST), the Department of Toxic Substances Control’s (DTSC’s) Envirostor database, the Regional Water 
Quality Control Board (RWQCB) Spills, Leaks, and Investigation Cleanup cost recovery listing (SLIC), the 
Aboveground Storage Tank database (AST), the Underground Storage Tank database (UST), the 
Statewide Environmental Evaluation and Planning System (SWEEPS UST), the California Facility Inventory 
Database (CAD FID UST), the Historical UST Registered Database (HIST UST), the Small Quantity 
Generator (SQG) violation record, and the Hazardous Waste & Substance Sites listing (HIST CORTESE).   

Findings in the County’s Certified Unified Program Agency Database (CUPA), Hazardous Waste 
Transporters (HWT), Drycleaners, and EDR US Historic Auto, EDR US Historic Cleaners lists are not 
included in the summary report due to the low potential effects of the identified sites.  

The database search returned ninety (90) records at thirty-four (34) locations. Twenty-eight (28) of the 
sites had records returned from two or more databases and some sites are listed more than once under 
different names. The project area was not listed on any of the databases reviewed by EDR. Of the thirty-
four (34) identified sites, fourteen (14) are LUST sites with the regulatory status of Case Closed and are 
not considered a threat to the site; three (3) of the LUST sites are nearing closure with regulatory 
Verification Monitoring status and are not considered a threat to the site, and three (3) of the LUST sites 
have the regulatory Site Assessment status. Based on distance, facility violations, and facility activities 
that would pose an environmental risk to the site, none of the three (3) remaining LUST sites or the 
fourteen (14) remaining sites were found to pose a risk to the site. 

DHA reviewed eleven (11) unmapped sites, also known as “orphan” sites. None of the sites were 
identified by a specific location and were therefore unable to be identified as to their specific location. 
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Summary of Record Review Findings 
The following facilities were identified in the vicinity of the project area. 

Main Street Court House – 495 Main Street 

This site was not identified in the EDR database but located on the State Water Resources Control 
Board’s Geotracker website through a September 29, 2009 Final Draft Limited Environmental Phase II 
Investigation prepared by Bureau Veritas North America, Inc. The site had a reported heating oil release 
on an unknown date from a former crude oil UST located in the northern portion of the parcel. 
According to a June 19, 2009 URS Final Draft Phase I Environmental Site Assessment prepared for the 
Downtown Superior Court located at Main Street Courthouse, 495 Main Street, Placerville, California, 
the Placerville Fire Department Fire Marshal recalls removal of a heating oil UST from the project area 
during the late 1990s or early 2000s; however, no records regarding removal, closure, or subsurface 
investigations relating to the UST were identified in agency or county court files. 

Based on the impact to groundwater, the proximity to the site (approximately 100 feet west), and the 
shallow depth to groundwater, the former UST is not considered a recognized environmental condition 
(REC), since the site is cross-gradient to the project area.  

Former Pacific Bell and Former Elections of El Dorado County – 525 Main Street 

Currently, this is the El Dorado County District Attorney’s offices. This site is identified on multiple EDR 
databases with a reported diesel release in 1991 from one 500-gallon UST, which impacted soil and a 
drinking water aquifer. As reported by the El Dorado County Environmental Health Department 
(EDCEHD), the tank was removed in September 1991 and 22-tons of soil were excavated from the tank 
pit. This site attained No Further Action in June 2000 from the Central Valley Regional Water Quality 
Control Board (CVRWQCB); no groundwater investigation is recorded. Based on the reported impact to 
shallow groundwater and the adjacent proximity to the site, this site is not considered a REC and not 
anticipated to be a source likely to affect the project area. 

Mooney Parking Lot – 588 Main Street 

Currently this is the Mooney Parking Lot, a City of Placerville parking lot; however, as identified from the 
City of Placerville Assessor records and the 1943 and 1950 Sanborn® Maps, this property was a former 
gasoline Union Oil service station and garage. As reported by Robert (Bud) Shinkle with the City of 
Placerville, the City removed two (2) 500-gallon USTs from the northeastern portion of the property and 
one (1) 10,000-gallon UST from the north-central portion of the property. In an April 27, 1988 project 
area Investigation letter from the City, the site was designated as non-contaminated. Therefore, this site 
is not considered a REC and is not anticipated to be a source likely to affect the project area. 

Ivy House Parking Lot – 595 Main Street 

Currently this is a City of Placerville parking lot; however as identified on the Sanborn® Map, this 
property was a former Union service station. The disposition of the gasoline USTs is unknown. However, 
during March 11, 2009 trenching activities, hydrocarbon odors were detected in a 6-foot deep trench 
excavated in the south-central portion of the parking lot near where the former Union gas station was 
located. As reported by Peter Mickel with the CVRWQCB, this address is not listed in historical records or 
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on the CVRWQCB’s Geotracker website. The City Building Department and the EDCEHD report that no 
records exist for the address. 

Based on the distance relative to the project area, the up-gradient location, and the shallow depth to 
groundwater, the former gasoline service station is considered an REC and anticipated to be a source of 
contamination likely to affect the project area 

Historical Use Information 
The objective of reviewing historical use information is to develop a history of previous land uses in the 
vicinity of the project area and to assess these uses for potential hazardous materials impacts that may 
affect the project.  Historical sources that were readily available, reviewable, and likely to provide useful 
information, given the time and cost constraints inherent in ISA projects, were reviewed as far back as 
1891. Based on the aerial photography, land use in the vicinity of the project area consisted of 
residences mixed with areas of agricultural land prior to 1935. However, land use in the project vicinity 
rapidly became urbanized over the following decades. Current land use in the project vicinity consists of 
commercial, and residential. 

Historical Topographic Maps 
Historical topographic maps of the project area were requested from EDR.  Four maps for the project 
site were available from the United State Geological Survey (USGS) for the years 1893, 1949, 1950, and 
1973.  These maps depicted the Clay Street alignment and surrounding elements.  According to these 
maps, prior to 1893 there was no development depicted in the vicinity of the current project site, 
however Clay Street is visible.  In 1949, Broadway was the primary road through Placerville and Clay 
Street is shown north of Cedar Ravine.  There was significant development visible in Placerville but lesser 
amounts around the project area. The 1950 and 1973 maps show no significant change from 1949.  

Fire Insurance Maps 
Fire insurance maps are produced by private fire insurance companies to indicate uses of the project 
area on specified dates.  Fire insurance maps were requested from EDR, the copyright holder for the 
Sanborn map collection.  EDR provided maps for the years 1891, 1895, 1899, 1910, 1940, and 1953.  

In the 1891, 1895, 1899, and 1910 maps, the Clay Street Bridge, Clay Street, Main Street, Cedar Ravine 
Road, Hangtown Creek and the Ivy House are all identified on the map. Surrounding properties include a 
grammar and high school, and carpenter shop along Clay Street, a Methodist Church and Blair’s Lumber 
Yard along Cedar Ravine Road, and various manufacturing and commercial businesses along Main Street 
including Blair’s Mill. In the 1895 map, a platform extends from the Ivy House across Main Street to 
Cedar Ravine Road. The map did not state whether this platform was raised. Street numbers start at the 
number “1” in the western-most portion of Main Street and increase eastward along Main Street. In the 
1910 map, a rectangular structure is located on the northern portion of the Ivy House parcel with 
dashed lines leading into the hotel at the north and into an area labeled Heat, Lights, and Elect. This 
could indicate a generator and fuel tank or a heating oil unit and associated fuel tank. 

In the 1940 and 1953 Sanborn maps, much of the area has remained the same, except for the absence 
of the Blair’s Mill, the grammar and high schools, and the platform. The Methodist Church has been 
renamed to the El Dorado County Federated Church, Blair’s Lumber Yard has been renamed to the 
Diamond Match Lumber Company, and the Ivy House has been renamed the Ivy Hotel. East and on the 
same parcel as the Ivy House, a Union service station is present. Double-digit Main Street numbers have 
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been replaced by triple-digit numbers. The Ivy House gas station is located at 595 Main Street. A second 
Union Service station and garage is located at 588 Main Street. Commercial and residential structures 
are visible along both sides of Main Street including Pacific Gas & Electric, and a Milk Depot along the 
south side of Main Street and a Soda Works and Sheet Metal Works along the north side. Bedford Street 
is located west and terminates into Main Street. West across Bedford is the Courthouse with a crude oil 
underground storage tank (UST) located in the northern portion of the parcel. In the 1953 map, an 
additional gas station is visible at 548 Main Street. 

Historical Aerial Photographs 
Historical aerial photographs are valuable for the environmental assessor to review features of 
properties along the project corridor over a long period of time.  Nine historical aerial photographs were 
reviewed from EDR.  Historical aerial photographs were reviewed from 2005 back to 1935, with the 
longest gap in coverage being 11 years (between 1935 and 1946, 1962 and 1973, and 1973 and 1984).  
Each photograph showed Clay Street in its current alignment.  

In the 1935 aerial photograph, the project area and surrounding area consists of residences mixed with 
areas of agricultural land north of the future US Highway 50. Main Street, Clay Street, Cedar Ravine, and 
the Clay Street Bridge are visible. The Ivy House is visible within the parcel located at the northeast 
corner of the Clay Street and Main Street intersection.  

In the 1946 aerial photograph, very little agriculture land use is visible with open land and residences 
dominating the landscape. Due to the scale and poor quality of the aerial photograph, little detail is 
visible. In the 1952 aerial photograph, light industrial dominates the area south of Main Street with 
residential north and south of Main Street and agricultural land use to the southeast. The Ivy House is 
visible within the parcel located at the northeast corner of the Clay Street and Main Street intersection. 
East and adjacent to the Ivy House, two small adjoining structures are visible consistent with a gasoline 
service station. These structures are further defined in the preceding Sanborn® Maps section.  

In the 1962 aerial photograph, the four-lane Highway 50 is visible north of Main Street. Increased 
residential development is visible north and south of Main Street with increased commercial 
development immediately along Main Street. Clay Street extends farther north from the intersection 
with Main Street. The Ivy House remains but the gasoline service station identified in the 1952 aerial 
photograph is not visible in the 1962 aerial. In the 1973 and 1984 aerial photographs, increased overall 
development is visible north and south of the project site along Main Street. The Ivy House has been 
removed and the Clay Street bridge is visible. In the 1993, 1998, and 2005 aerial photographs, other 
than increased overall development north and south of the project site along Main Street, little change 
is visible in this series of aerial photographs. 

Environmental Liens and Additional Information 
No information regarding the chain-of-title ownership history or environmental liens recorded against 
the project site was provided by the user.  Environmental lien searches were not conducted as part of 
the scope of work for this project. 
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SITE RECONNAISSANCE 
Reconnaissance of the project site was performed on August 27, 2007 and October 7, 2009 by Taber 
Consultants and on December 4, 2015 by DHA. Each time, the reconnaissance consisted of a walking and 
driving along Main Street, Clay Street, Cedar Ravine Road, and side streets surrounding the project site 
to make visual observations for evidence of current land uses, past uses, or existing conditions that 
indicate the presence or likely presence of hazardous substances or petroleum products on the project 
site or adjacent properties under conditions that could significantly affect the feasibility or cost of the 
proposed project. 

The area northwest and northeast of the project site is occupied by the Caltrans right-of-way for the 
existing Clay Street alignment. Land north of the project site across Hangtown Creek and beyond the 
U.S. Highway 50 overcrossing is residential development, while the remaining southern portion of the 
project site is comprised of small businesses with residential development beyond. General 
reconnaissance observations, observations of specific items of potential concern, and results of 
discussion with the El Dorado County Assessor’s Office (EDCAO), and the EDCEHD are discussed below. 
An Initial Site Assessment Checklist was prepared during the reconnaissance survey and is attached in 
Appendix C.   

Known Current and Past Uses of the Site and Adjoining Properties 
According to the review of historical sources, development in the project vicinity predates 1891.  Clay 
Street is a two-lane, asphalt-paved cross-street off Main Street. The potential for aerially deposited lead 
(ADL) from vehicle exhaust resulting in elevated lead concentrations in soil adjacent to the project area 
is considered low based on the rural nature of this road, and likely lower traffic volumes during the time 
leaded gasoline was in use. The existing bridge crossing Hangtown Creek consists of a concrete structure 
and associated abutments. Foundation type and level are not known but spread footings seem likely. 
Existing deck elevation is at an approximate elevation of 1,867 feet above mean sea level. 

Utilities and PCBs 
Utility piping attached to the bridge, a large water supply line, and above ground and underground 
public and private utilities are located within the project site. The existing utility infrastructure within 
the project area would be relocated to accommodate the new Clay Street road alignment, and the 
widened bridge over Hangtown Creek. In addition, the project will realign an existing sewer line under 
the Ivy House Parking Lot and reconnect the line to an existing sewer line on the south side of Hangtown 
Creek. No large power substations or step-down transformers, which are known to contain PCBs, were 
noted within the project area.  No spills or hazardous materials response events related to transformers 
were noted in the EDR report. 
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DATA GAP ANALYSIS 
The ASTM E 1527-05 standard requires a listing of “data gaps” encountered during the investigative 
process that may affect the validity of the conclusions drawn by the environmental professional.  The 
ASTM E 1527-05 standard also requires that the environmental professional estimate the relative 
importance of the data gaps.  Generally, gaps in available data are related to the availability of historical 
data sources for specific sites of concern.  The environmental professional uses multiple historical data 
sources as a method to provide coverage for data gaps.  Historical information is collected on a recurring 
basis, and the passage of time between data sets may or may not constitute a significant gap in data 
coverage.  For this project, the following items may constitute a data gap as defined by ASTM: 

• Absence of aerial photography prior to 1935 
• Absence of aerial photography between 1935 and 1946, 1962 and 1973, and 1973 and 1984. 
• Absence of topographic maps between 1893 and 1949, 1950 and 1973, and beyond 1973. 

The lack of aerial photography prior to 1937 and the multiple 11-year gaps, and the lack of topographic 
maps do not appear to present significant data gaps because of the presence of other supporting 
historical information in the area. 

FINDINGS AND CONCLUSIONS 
The ISA was performed in general conformance with the scope and limitations of ASTM Practice E 1527-
05.  Any exceptions to, or deletions from, this practice are described previously in this report.  No RECs, 
as defined in ASTM Practice E 1527-05, were observed during a site visit or discovered during the EDR 
record search in connection with the project site.  Avoidance, minimization, and/or mitigation measures 
are proposed as part of the project as described in “Recommendations”.   

Asbestos  
New uses of asbestos containing materials (ACM) were banned by the EPA in 1989.  Revisions to 
regulations issued by the Occupational Safety & Health Administration (OSHA) on June 30, 1995, require 
that all thermal systems insulation, surfacing materials, and resilient flooring materials installed prior to 
1981 be considered Presumed Asbestos Containing Materials (PAC) and treated accordingly.  In order to 
rebut the designation as PAC, OSHA requires that these materials be surveyed, sampled, and assessed in 
accordance with 40 CFR 763 (Asbestos Hazard Emergency Response Act [AHERA]).  ACM have also been 
documented in the rail shim sheet packing, bearing pads, support piers, and expansion joint material of 
bridges.   

The Caltrans Historic Bridge Inventory indicates that the Clay Street Bridge over Hangtown Creek was 
built in 1940; and due to the age and structure type, there is the potential to encounter ACMs during 
demolition of the existing bridge structure and should be addressed under separate assessment during 
the Plan, Specifications and Estimate (PS&E) process.   

Naturally Occurring Asbestos 
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Earthen material containing NOA equal to or greater than one percent is considered a hazardous waste 
(CARB 2006).  During construction, any existing hazardous soils that may be encountered would pose a 
hazard for construction workers and the environment.  Construction workers typically are at the 
greatest risk for exposure to contaminated soil.  Accidents or spills during transport of hazardous 
materials or wastes could have the potential to expose the public and the environment to these 
substances.  To minimize the release of asbestos fibers during activities involving the handling of 
asbestos, the following regulations shall be followed during construction. 

US EPA established National Emissions Standards for Hazardous Air Pollutants (NESHAP) to protect the 
public. Asbestos was one of the first hazardous air pollutants regulated. The asbestos NESHAP 
regulations protect the public by minimizing the release of asbestos fibers during activities involving the 
processing, handling, and disposal of asbestos-containing material. This is important because asbestos 
can be found in building products that may be encountered during structure demolition or retrofit and 
because NOA exists in many areas of California. 

Implementation of the following engineering and work practices that may reduce exposure to NOA 
during excavation, grading, or utility work is recommended by the EPA (USEPA, 2008): 

• Wet road surfaces with water using trucks, hoses, or sprinklers 
• Wet piles of excavated material and cover them with tarps, plastic sheeting, or other items 
• Continuously mist the work area 
• Install wind barriers around the work area 
• Clean or decontaminate equipment and vehicles to ensure that no equipment or workers track 

soil out of the work area (a gravel pad, tire shaker, or wheel wash system may be used to clear 
soil from vehicles) 

• Wet the work area using a spray system attached directly to rock cutting or drilling equipment, 
such as a fine-mist sprayer or a variable-rate fogger nozzle (similar to those used in fire fighting) 

• Excavate utility trenches to an adequate depth and backfill them with clean soil so that future 
repair work will not need excavation into potential NOA containing materials 

• When transporting NOA containing materials, avoid overloading trucks; keep the material below 
the top of each truck compartment and cover material with a tarp 

• Limit personnel and vehicle access to the work area 
• Identify NOA containing areas with signs 
• Reduce driving speed 
• Reduce drilling or excavating speeds 
• Excavate during periods of calm for low winds 

The El Dorado County Air Quality Management District (District) regulates Naturally Occurring Asbestos. 
However, the District has not been delegated the authority to regulate demolition or renovation of 
facilities that may contain asbestos containing building materials, rather the California Air Resources 
Board (CARB) regulates facility demolition and renovation.  El Dorado County Air Quality Management 
rule 223-2 requires activities to reduce asbestos dust created from earth moving activities and include 
the following measures:  

• An Asbestos Dust mitigation plan must be prepared, submitted, approved and implemented 
when more than 20 cubic yards of earth will be moved. 
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• Visible emissions shall not exceed the shade designated as No. 0 on the Ringelmann Chart, or 0% 
opacity as determined in accordance with US EPA Method 9, at 25 feet from the point-of-origin 
and at the property line.  

• Vehicle Speed Limitations and Posting of Speed Limit Signs 
o An owner/operator shall limit the speed of vehicles traveling within construction sites to 

a maximum of 15 miles per hour.  
o An owner/operator shall post speed limit signs limiting vehicle speed to maximum of 15 

miles per hour that meet State and Federal Department of Transportation standards at 
each construction site’s uncontrolled unpaved access/haul road entrance. 

• When sustained wind speeds result in visible dust emissions in excess of the standards in 
Section 223- 2.4 A., despite the application of dust mitigation measures, grading and 
earthmoving operations except for dust mitigation activities shall be suspended  

• Warning Signs shall be posted at the main entrance(s) to the project for the duration of soil 
disturbance activities. Signs shall be posted in letter of sufficient size as to be readily visible and 
legible. The following wording is recommended: “Warning. Soils in the area may contain 
naturally occurring asbestos. Asbestos is a known carcinogen. Report excessive fugitive dust to 
the contractor at (contractor phone number), NOA Hotline: 888-FYI4NOA or EDCAQMD: 530-
621-6662”  

• Following operations and activities are expressly prohibited:  
o Rock crushing of asbestos-containing material;  
o Use of blower devices for any removal of asbestos-containing material. 

• Owners/operators shall prevent carryout and trackout, or remove all visible carryout and 
trackout immediately.  

• Cleanup of carryout and trackout shall be accomplished by:  
o Wet sweeping and picking-up; or 
o Operating a HEPA filter equipped vacuum device; or  
o Flushing with water, if curbs or gutters are not present, and where the use of water will 

not result in a source of trackout material or result in adverse impacts on storm water 
drainage systems or violate any National Pollutant Discharge Elimination System permit 
program.  

• An owner/operator of any site with 150 or more vehicle trips per day, or 20 or more vehicle trips 
per day by vehicles with three or more axles shall in addition to the requirements in Section 
223-2.6.A, take the following preventative actions for carryout and trackout: 

o Installing and maintaining a trackout control device (grizzlies, gravel pads or paved 
surfaces) designed and maintained to control trackout at all access points to paved 
public roads; or: 

o Utilizing a carryout and trackout prevention procedure which has been demonstrated to 
the satisfaction of the Air Pollution Control Officer as achieving an equivalent or greater 
level of control. 

As mentioned above, CARB regulates facility demolition and renovation and has adopted Airborne Toxic 
Control Measures (ATCMs) for NOA. These ATCMs shall be implemented prior to the start of 
construction in the project area in order to protect workers from NOA exposure (CARB, 2008).   

1. Areas of One Acre or Less: No person shall engage in any construction or grading operation on 
property where the area to be disturbed is one (1.0) acre or less unless all of the following dust 
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mitigation measures are initiated at the start and maintained throughout the duration of the 
construction or grading activity: 
• Construction vehicle speed at the work site must be limited to fifteen (15) miles per hour or 

less; 
• Prior to any ground disturbance, sufficient water must be applied to the area 

to be disturbed to prevent visible emissions from crossing the property line; 
• Areas to be graded or excavated must be kept adequately wetted to prevent 

visible emissions from crossing the property line; 
• Storage piles must be kept adequately wetted, treated with a chemical dust suppressant, or 

covered when material is not being added to or removed from the pile;  
• Equipment must be washed down before moving from the property onto 

a paved public road; and 
• Visible track-out on the paved public road must be cleaned using wet sweeping or a HEPA 

filter equipped vacuum device within twenty-four (24) hours.   
 

2. If NOA, serpentine, or ultramafic rock is discovered by the owner / operator, a registered 
geologist, or the Air Pollution Control Officer (APCO) in the area to be disturbed after the start of 
any construction, grading, quarrying, or surface mining operation: No person shall engage in any 
construction or grading operation unless the following requirements are met: 
• The owner / operator notifies the district of the discovery of naturally-occurring asbestos, 

serpentine, or ultramafic rock no later than the next business day; 
• The dust mitigation measures in (1) above are implemented within twenty-four (24) hours 

after determining that the property meets the described criteria; and 
• For operations in which the area to be disturbed is one (1.0) acre or less, the dust mitigation 

measures in subsection (e)(1) are maintained throughout the duration of the construction or 
grading activity. 

Lead-Based Paint 
Lead has been used in commercial, residential, roadway, and ceramic paint; in electric batteries and 
other devises; as a gasoline additive; for weighting; in gunshot; and other purposes.  It is recognized as 
toxic to human health and the environment and is widely regulated in the United States.  Structures 
constructed prior to 1978 are presumed to contain lead-based paint (LBP) unless proven otherwise, 
although buildings constructed after 1978 may also contain lead-based paints.  Due to the construction 
age of the existing structure, painted areas on the existing bridge structure may also be of concern due 
to the possible use of lead-based paint.  Additionally, pavement striping and thermoplastic paint used on 
roadways often contain lead. The potential exists for the bridge and associated features to contain LBP, 
and they should be addressed under separate assessment during the Plan, Specifications and Estimate 
(PS&E) process.   

Petroleum Hydrocarbons  
Evidence of hazardous substances and/or petroleum products on and adjacent to the project area was 
identified during this investigation, former gasoline service stations, and a heating oil UST (Figure 3). 
Based on file reviews, site reconnaissance, and the results of the ISA completed by Taber Consultants in 
2009, which included discussions with regulatory personnel, the potential for the proposed construction 
to encounter hazardous materials within the project corridor is generally moderate, and they should be 
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addressed under separate assessment during the Plan, Specifications and Estimate (PS&E) process, since 
the project will not require the acquisition of right-of-way from any adjacent properties. 

RECOMMENDATIONS 

Health and Safety Plans 
Health and safety considerations for construction workers and the general public must be taken into 
account during development of a Health and Safety Plan (HASP) for the project.  The HASP should 
describe appropriate procedures to follow in the event that any contaminated soil or groundwater is 
encountered during construction activities.  Any unknown substances should be tested, handled and 
disposed of in accordance with appropriate federal, state and local regulations. 

QUALIFICATION OF ENVIRONMENTAL PROFESSIONALS 
We declare that, to the best of our professional knowledge and belief, we meet the definition of 
environmental professional as defined in Section 312.10 of 42 Code of Federal Regulations [C.F.R.] Part 
312.  This ISA was conducted under the supervision of a qualified environmental professional.  The 
preceding report has been prepared in general conformance with standard industry practice for 
performance of Environmental Site Assessments and includes the applicable portions of the 
investigation procedures codified in ASTM E 1527-05, Standard Practice for Environmental Site 
Assessments: Environmental Site Assessment Process.  The end user of this report may rely on the 
contents, findings, and conclusions to be accurate within the limitations stated in this report and in the 
ASTM standard.  The report also complies with specific requirements supplied by the client. 

 

__________________________04/13/16 

Qualified Environmental Professional 
Jennifer Hildebrandt, M.S. 
Environmental Coordinator 
 

Qualifications of Environmental Professional 
This ISA was performed by Jennifer Hildebrandt, DHA’s qualified environmental professional, as defined 
by ASTM Practice E 1527-05, has over 5 years of experience in the assessment of impacted properties 
and compliance with environmental regulations.  She has a Masters of Science Degree in Environmental 
Management from the University of San Francisco.   
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MAP FINDINGS SUMMARY

Search
Target Distance Total

Database Property (Miles) < 1/8 1/8 - 1/4 1/4 - 1/2 1/2 - 1 > 1 Plotted

STANDARD ENVIRONMENTAL RECORDS

Federal NPL site list

    0  NR     0      0      0    0 1.000NPL
    0  NR     0      0      0    0 1.000Proposed NPL
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPNPL LIENS

Federal Delisted NPL site list

    0  NR     0      0      0    0 1.000Delisted NPL

Federal CERCLIS list

    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500CERCLIS

Federal CERCLIS NFRAP site List

    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500CERC-NFRAP

Federal RCRA CORRACTS facilities list

    0  NR     0      0      0    0 1.000CORRACTS

Federal RCRA non-CORRACTS TSD facilities list

    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500RCRA-TSDF

Federal RCRA generators list

    0  NR   NR    NR      0    0 0.250RCRA-LQG
    7  NR   NR    NR      4    3 0.250RCRA-SQG
    0  NR   NR    NR      0    0 0.250RCRA-CESQG

Federal institutional controls /
engineering controls registries

    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500US ENG CONTROLS
    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500US INST CONTROL

Federal ERNS list

    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPERNS

State- and tribal - equivalent NPL

    0  NR     0      0      0    0 1.000RESPONSE

State- and tribal - equivalent CERCLIS

    2  NR     0      0      1    1 1.000ENVIROSTOR

State and tribal landfill and/or
solid waste disposal site lists

    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500SWF/LF

State and tribal leaking storage tank lists

   20  NR   NR     11      7    2 0.500LUST
    7  NR   NR      3      4    0 0.500SLIC
    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500INDIAN LUST
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MAP FINDINGS SUMMARY

Search
Target Distance Total

Database Property (Miles) < 1/8 1/8 - 1/4 1/4 - 1/2 1/2 - 1 > 1 Plotted

State and tribal registered storage tank lists

    3  NR   NR    NR      2    1 0.250UST
    2  NR   NR    NR      1    1 0.250AST
    0  NR   NR    NR      0    0 0.250INDIAN UST

State and tribal voluntary cleanup sites

    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500VCP
    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500INDIAN VCP

ADDITIONAL ENVIRONMENTAL RECORDS

Local Brownfield lists

    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500US BROWNFIELDS

Local Lists of Landfill / Solid
Waste Disposal Sites

    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500DEBRIS REGION 9
    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500ODI
    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500WMUDS/SWAT
    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500SWRCY
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPHAULERS
    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500INDIAN ODI

Local Lists of Hazardous waste /
Contaminated Sites

    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPUS CDL
    0  NR     0      0      0    0 1.000HIST Cal-Sites
    0  NR   NR    NR      0    0 0.250SCH
    0  NR     0      0      0    0 1.000Toxic Pits
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPCDL
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPUS HIST CDL

Local Lists of Registered Storage Tanks

   10  NR   NR    NR      4    6 0.250CA FID UST
    7  NR   NR    NR      3    4 0.250HIST UST
   10  NR   NR    NR      4    6 0.250SWEEPS UST

Local Land Records

    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPLIENS 2
    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500LUCIS
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPLIENS
    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500DEED

Records of Emergency Release Reports

    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPHMIRS
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPCHMIRS
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPLDS
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPMCS

Other Ascertainable Records

    1  NR   NR    NR      0    1 0.250RCRA-NonGen
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MAP FINDINGS SUMMARY

Search
Target Distance Total

Database Property (Miles) < 1/8 1/8 - 1/4 1/4 - 1/2 1/2 - 1 > 1 Plotted

    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPDOT OPS
    0  NR     0      0      0    0 1.000DOD
    0  NR     0      0      0    0 1.000FUDS
    0  NR     0      0      0    0 1.000CONSENT
    0  NR     0      0      0    0 1.000ROD
    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500UMTRA
    0  NR   NR    NR      0    0 0.250MINES
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPTRIS
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPTSCA
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPFTTS
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPHIST FTTS
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPSSTS
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPICIS
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPPADS
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPMLTS
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPRADINFO
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPFINDS
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPRAATS
    0  NR     0      0      0    0 1.000CA BOND EXP. PLAN
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPCA WDS
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPNPDES
    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500Cortese
   19  NR   NR      9      8    2 0.500HIST CORTESE
    1  NR     0      0      1    0 1.000Notify 65
    1  NR   NR    NR      1    0 0.250DRYCLEANERS
    0  NR   NR    NR      0    0 0.250WIP
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPHAZNET
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPEMI
    0  NR     0      0      0    0 1.000INDIAN RESERV
    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500SCRD DRYCLEANERS
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPPCB TRANSFORMER

EDR PROPRIETARY RECORDS

EDR Proprietary Records

    0  NR     0      0      0    0 1.000Manufactured Gas Plants

NOTES:

   TP = Target Property

   NR = Not Requested at this Search Distance

   Sites may be listed in more than one database

TC2606689.2s   Page 6



MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction

EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation

                              UnknownFurnace exemption:
                              UnknownOn-site burner exemption:
                              NoUnderground injection activity:
                              NoTreater, storer or disposer of HW:
                              NoTransporter of hazardous waste:
                              NoRecycler of hazardous waste:
                              UnknownMixed waste (haz. and radioactive):
                              UnknownU.S. importer of hazardous waste:

Handler Activities Summary:

                    Not reportedOwner/Op end date:
                    Not reportedOwner/Op start date:
                    OperatorOwner/Operator Type:
                    PrivateLegal status:
                    (415) 555-1212Owner/operator telephone:
                    Not reportedOwner/operator country:
                    NOT REQUIRED, ME 99999
                    NOT REQUIREDOwner/operator address:
                    NOT REQUIREDOwner/operator name:

                    Not reportedOwner/Op end date:
                    Not reportedOwner/Op start date:
                    OwnerOwner/Operator Type:
                    PrivateLegal status:
                    (916) 622-6232Owner/operator telephone:
                    Not reportedOwner/operator country:
                    PLACERVILLE, CA 95667
                    659 MAIN STOwner/operator address:
                    RON THOMPSONS AUTO GROUP INCOwner/operator name:

Owner/Operator Summary:

                    hazardous waste at any time
                    waste during any calendar month, and accumulates more than 1000 kg of
                    hazardous waste at any time; or generates 100 kg or less of hazardous
                    waste during any calendar month and accumulates less than 6000 kg of
                    Handler: generates more than 100 and less than 1000 kg of hazardousDescription:
                    Small Small Quantity GeneratorClassification:
                    09EPA Region:
                    Not reportedContact email:
                    (916) 622-6232Contact telephone:
                    USContact country:
                    PLACERVILLE, CA 95667
                    659 MAIN STContact address:
                    DAVE  ANGUSContact:
                    CAD981446438EPA ID:
                    PLACERVILLE, CA 95667
                    659 MAIN STFacility address:
                    THOMPSONS TOYOTAFacility name:
                    10/02/1997Date form received by agency:

RCRA-SQG:

HIST CORTESE
SWEEPS UST

CA FID USTSite 1 of 2 in cluster A
1 ft. LUST

Relative:
Lower

Actual:
1880 ft.

< 1/8 HAZNETPLACERVILLE, CA  95667
FINDS659 MAIN ST CAD981446438

A1 RCRA-SQGTHOMPSONS TOYOTA 1000308406
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MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction

EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation

     RON THOMPSONContact:
     CAD981446438Gepaid:

HAZNET:

corrective action activities required under RCRA.
program staff to track the notification, permit, compliance, and
and treat, store, or dispose of hazardous waste. RCRAInfo allows RCRA
events and activities related to facilities that generate, transport,
Conservation and Recovery Act (RCRA) program through the tracking of
RCRAInfo is a national information system that supports the Resource

facilities.
generators, transporters, and treatment, storage, and disposal
provides California with information on hazardous waste shipments for
California Hazardous Waste Tracking System - Datamart (HWTS-DATAMART)
        Environmental Interest/Information System

        110002709971Registry ID:

FINDS:

                    No violations foundViolation Status:

                    TETRACHLOROETHYLENEWaste name:
                    D039Waste code:

                    LEADWaste name:
                    D008Waste code:

                    CADMIUMWaste name:
                    D006Waste code:

                    WHICH WOULD BE CONSIDERED AS IGNITABLE HAZARDOUS WASTE.
                    MATERIAL.  LACQUER THINNER IS AN EXAMPLE OF A COMMONLY USED SOLVENT
                    WHICH CAN BE OBTAINED FROM THE MANUFACTURER OR DISTRIBUTOR OF THE
                    FLASH POINT OF A WASTE IS TO REVIEW THE MATERIAL SAFETY DATA SHEET,
                    CLOSED CUP FLASH POINT TESTER.  ANOTHER METHOD OF DETERMINING THE
                    LESS THAN 140 DEGREES FAHRENHEIT AS DETERMINED BY A PENSKY-MARTENS
                    IGNITABLE HAZARDOUS WASTES ARE THOSE WASTES WHICH HAVE A FLASHPOINT OFWaste name:
                    D001Waste code:

Hazardous Waste Summary:

                    Not a generator, verifiedClassification:
                    THOMPSONS TOYOTAFacility name:
                    09/18/1986Date form received by agency:

Historical Generators:

                              Commercial status unknownOff-site waste receiver:
                              NoUsed oil transporter:
                              NoUsed oil transfer facility:
                              NoUsed oil Specification marketer:
                              NoUsed oil fuel marketer to burner:
                              NoUser oil refiner:
                              NoUsed oil processor:
                              NoUsed oil fuel burner:

THOMPSONS TOYOTA  (Continued) 1000308406
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MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction

EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation

     thallium, vanadium, and zinc)
     cobalt, copper, lead, mercury, molybdenum, nickel, selenium, silver,
     metals (antimony, arsenic, barium, beryllium, cadmium, chromium,
     Organic liquids with metals Alkaline solution (pH <UN->  12.5) withWaste Category:
     FresnoTSD County:
     CAD093459485TSD EPA ID:
     9Gen County:
     PLACERVILLE, CA 956675720Mailing City,St,Zip:
     659 MAIN STMailing Address:
     Not reportedMailing Name:
     Not reportedFacility Addr2:
     9166226232Telephone:
     RON THOMPSONContact:
     CAD981446438Gepaid:

     9Facility County:
     1.3969Tons:
     RecyclerDisposal Method:
     Aqueous solution with less than 10% total organic residuesWaste Category:
     San MateoTSD County:
     CAD009452657TSD EPA ID:
     9Gen County:
     PLACERVILLE, CA 956675720Mailing City,St,Zip:
     659 MAIN STMailing Address:
     Not reportedMailing Name:
     Not reportedFacility Addr2:
     9166226232Telephone:
     RON THOMPSONContact:
     CAD981446438Gepaid:

     9Facility County:
     2.0850Tons:
     RecyclerDisposal Method:
     Aqueous solution with less than 10% total organic residuesWaste Category:
     99TSD County:
     UTD982589459TSD EPA ID:
     9Gen County:
     PLACERVILLE, CA 956675720Mailing City,St,Zip:
     659 MAIN STMailing Address:
     Not reportedMailing Name:
     Not reportedFacility Addr2:
     9166226232Telephone:
     RON THOMPSONContact:
     CAD981446438Gepaid:

     9Facility County:
     2.0850Tons:
     Not reportedDisposal Method:
     Aqueous solution with less than 10% total organic residuesWaste Category:
     San BernardinoTSD County:
     CAT080025711TSD EPA ID:
     9Gen County:
     PLACERVILLE, CA 956675720Mailing City,St,Zip:
     659 MAIN STMailing Address:
     Not reportedMailing Name:
     Not reportedFacility Addr2:
     9166226232Telephone:

THOMPSONS TOYOTA  (Continued) 1000308406
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MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction

EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation

     Not reportedCortese Code:
     Not reportedRegulated ID:
     UTNKARegulated By:
     09000082Facility ID:

CA FID UST:

N/AMTBE Code:
LUSTProgram:
LocalLead Agency:
PGMStaff Initials:
WASTE OILSubstance:
Soil onlyCase Type:
090047Case Number:
Case ClosedStatus:
5Region:

LUST REG 5:

                              Not reportedSite History:
                              Waste Oil / Motor / Hydraulic / LubricatingPotential Contaminats of Concern:
                    SoilPotential Media Affect:
                    Not reportedFile Location:
                    Not reportedLOC Case Number:
                    Not reportedRB Case Number:
                    EL DORADO COUNTYLocal Agency:
                    Not reportedCase Worker:
                    EL DORADO COUNTY LOPLead Agency:
                    1991-06-20 00:00:00Status Date:
                    Completed - Case ClosedStatus:
                    LUST Cleanup SiteCase Type:
                    -120.7946688Longitude:
                    38.729114Latitude:
                    T0601700030Global Id:
                    STATERegion:

LUST:

31 additional CA_HAZNET: record(s) in the EDR Site Report.
Click this hyperlink while viewing on your computer to access 

     9Facility County:
     2.9397Tons:
     Transfer StationDisposal Method:
     Aqueous solution with less than 10% total organic residuesWaste Category:
     1TSD County:
     CAD980887418TSD EPA ID:
     9Gen County:
     PLACERVILLE, CA 956675720Mailing City,St,Zip:
     659 MAIN STMailing Address:
     Not reportedMailing Name:
     Not reportedFacility Addr2:
     9166226232Telephone:
     RON THOMPSONContact:
     CAD981446438Gepaid:

     9Facility County:
     .8255Tons:
     Transfer StationDisposal Method:

THOMPSONS TOYOTA  (Continued) 1000308406
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MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction

EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation

                    090047Reg Id:
                    LTNKAReg By:
                    9Facility County Code:
                    CORTESERegion:

CORTESE:

          Not reportedNumber Of Tanks:
          WASTE OILContent:
          WStg:
          OILTank Use:
          750Capacity:
          07-03-91Actv Date:
          09-000-000218-000002Swrcb Tank Id:
          W03Owner Tank Id:
          ATank Status:
          07-03-91Created Date:
          07-03-91Act Date:
          07-03-91Ref Date:
          Not reportedBoard Of Equalization:
          1Number:
          218Comp Number:
          AStatus:

          2Number Of Tanks:
          WASTE ANTI-FContent:
          WStg:
          CHEMICALTank Use:
          500Capacity:
          07-03-91Actv Date:
          09-000-000218-000001Swrcb Tank Id:
          W02Owner Tank Id:
          ATank Status:
          07-03-91Created Date:
          07-03-91Act Date:
          07-03-91Ref Date:
          Not reportedBoard Of Equalization:
          1Number:
          218Comp Number:
          AStatus:

SWEEPS UST:

     ActiveStatus:
     Not reportedComments:
     Not reportedEPA ID:
     Not reportedNPDES Number:
     Not reportedDUNs Number:
     Not reportedContact Phone:
     Not reportedContact:
     PLACERVILLE 95667Mailing City,St,Zip:
     Not reportedMailing Address 2:
     659  MAIN STMailing Address:
     Not reportedMail To:
     9166226232Facility Phone:
     Not reportedSIC Code:

THOMPSONS TOYOTA  (Continued) 1000308406
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MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction

EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation

                              El DoradoCertified Unified Program Agencies:
                              2,270Total Gallons:
                              THOMPSON, RONOwner:

AST:

Site 2 of 2 in cluster A
1 ft.

Relative:
Lower

Actual:
1880 ft.

< 1/8 PLACERVILLE, CA  
659 MAIN    N/A

A2 ASTTHOMPSON’S AUTO & TRUCK A100337049

                    Not reportedOwner/Op end date:
                    Not reportedOwner/Op start date:
                    OwnerOwner/Operator Type:
                    PrivateLegal status:
                    (415) 555-1212Owner/operator telephone:
                    Not reportedOwner/operator country:
                    NOT REQUIRED, ME 99999
                    NOT REQUIREDOwner/operator address:
                    THE PACIFIC TELEPHONE AND TELEGRAPH COOwner/operator name:

Owner/Operator Summary:

                    Handler: Non-Generators do not presently generate hazardous wasteDescription:
                    Non-GeneratorClassification:
                    09EPA Region:
                    Not reportedContact email:
                    (916) 485-0997Contact telephone:
                    USContact country:
                    PLACERVILLE, CA 95667
                    525 MAIN STREETContact address:
                    ENVIRONMENTAL  MANAGERContact:
                    SACRAMENTO, CA 95821
                    3707 KINGS WAY SEC A-6Mailing address:
                    CAT080026982EPA ID:
                    PLACERVILLE, CA 95667
                    525 MAIN STREETFacility address:
                    PACIFIC BELLFacility name:
                    09/09/1997Date form received by agency:

RCRA-NonGen:

corrective action activities required under RCRA.
program staff to track the notification, permit, compliance, and
and treat, store, or dispose of hazardous waste. RCRAInfo allows RCRA
events and activities related to facilities that generate, transport,
Conservation and Recovery Act (RCRA) program through the tracking of
RCRAInfo is a national information system that supports the Resource
        Environmental Interest/Information System

        110002953652Registry ID:

FINDS:

Site 1 of 2 in cluster B
1 ft.

Relative:
Lower

Actual:
1867 ft.

< 1/8 PLACERVILLE, CA  95667
RCRA-NonGen525 MAIN STREET CAT080026982

B3 FINDSPACIFIC BELL 1000251700
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MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction

EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation

                    No violations foundViolation Status:

                    Large Quantity GeneratorClassification:
                    PACIFIC BELLFacility name:
                    01/22/1981Date form received by agency:

                    Small Quantity GeneratorClassification:
                    PACIFIC BELLFacility name:
                    09/01/1996Date form received by agency:

Historical Generators:

                              Commercial status unknownOff-site waste receiver:
                              NoUsed oil transporter:
                              NoUsed oil transfer facility:
                              NoUsed oil Specification marketer:
                              NoUsed oil fuel marketer to burner:
                              NoUser oil refiner:
                              NoUsed oil processor:
                              NoUsed oil fuel burner:
                              UnknownFurnace exemption:
                              UnknownOn-site burner exemption:
                              NoUnderground injection activity:
                              NoTreater, storer or disposer of HW:
                              NoTransporter of hazardous waste:
                              NoRecycler of hazardous waste:
                              UnknownMixed waste (haz. and radioactive):
                              UnknownU.S. importer of hazardous waste:

Handler Activities Summary:

PACIFIC BELL  (Continued) 1000251700

                    hazardous waste at any time
                    waste during any calendar month, and accumulates more than 1000 kg of
                    hazardous waste at any time; or generates 100 kg or less of hazardous
                    waste during any calendar month and accumulates less than 6000 kg of
                    Handler: generates more than 100 and less than 1000 kg of hazardousDescription:
                    Small Small Quantity GeneratorClassification:
                    09EPA Region:
                    Not reportedContact email:
                    Not reportedContact telephone:
                    Not reportedContact country:
                    Not reported
                    Not reportedContact address:
                    Not reportedContact:
                    SACRAMENTO, CA 95821
                    3707 KINGS WAY SEC A-6Mailing address:
                    CAT080028921EPA ID:
                    PLACERVILLE, CA 95667
                    2970 BEDFORD AVENUEFacility address:
                    PACIFIC BELLFacility name:
                    09/01/1996Date form received by agency:

RCRA-SQG:

SWEEPS UST
HIST USTSite 1 of 2 in cluster C

1 ft. CA FID UST

Relative:
Higher

Actual:
1909 ft.

< 1/8 HAZNETPLACERVILLE, CA  95667
FINDS2970 BEDFORD AVENUE CAT080028921

C4 RCRA-SQGPACIFIC BELL 1000251841
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MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction

EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation

facilities.
generators, transporters, and treatment, storage, and disposal
provides California with information on hazardous waste shipments for
California Hazardous Waste Tracking System - Datamart (HWTS-DATAMART)
        Environmental Interest/Information System

        110002954900Registry ID:

FINDS:

                    No violations foundViolation Status:

                    Large Quantity GeneratorClassification:
                    PACIFIC BELLFacility name:
                    02/05/1981Date form received by agency:

Historical Generators:

                              Commercial status unknownOff-site waste receiver:
                              NoUsed oil transporter:
                              NoUsed oil transfer facility:
                              NoUsed oil Specification marketer:
                              NoUsed oil fuel marketer to burner:
                              NoUser oil refiner:
                              NoUsed oil processor:
                              NoUsed oil fuel burner:
                              UnknownFurnace exemption:
                              UnknownOn-site burner exemption:
                              NoUnderground injection activity:
                              NoTreater, storer or disposer of HW:
                              NoTransporter of hazardous waste:
                              NoRecycler of hazardous waste:
                              UnknownMixed waste (haz. and radioactive):
                              UnknownU.S. importer of hazardous waste:

Handler Activities Summary:

                    Not reportedOwner/Op end date:
                    Not reportedOwner/Op start date:
                    OperatorOwner/Operator Type:
                    PrivateLegal status:
                    (415) 555-1212Owner/operator telephone:
                    Not reportedOwner/operator country:
                    NOT REQUIRED, ME 99999
                    NOT REQUIREDOwner/operator address:
                    NOT REQUIREDOwner/operator name:

                    Not reportedOwner/Op end date:
                    Not reportedOwner/Op start date:
                    OwnerOwner/Operator Type:
                    PrivateLegal status:
                    (415) 555-1212Owner/operator telephone:
                    Not reportedOwner/operator country:
                    NOT REQUIRED, ME 99999
                    NOT REQUIREDOwner/operator address:
                    THE PACIFIC TELEPHONE AND TELEGRAPH COOwner/operator name:

Owner/Operator Summary:

PACIFIC BELL  (Continued) 1000251841
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MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction

EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation

     9258675741Telephone:
     SHARON BAYLE/STAFF ASSOCContact:
     CAT080028921Gepaid:

     9Facility County:
     .2293Tons:
     Not reportedDisposal Method:
     Waste oil and mixed oilWaste Category:
     1TSD County:
     CAD980887418TSD EPA ID:
     9Gen County:
     SAN RAMON, CA 945830995Mailing City,St,Zip:
     RM 3E000Mailing Address:
     Not reportedMailing Name:
     Not reportedFacility Addr2:
     9258236161Telephone:
     PACIFIC BELLContact:
     CAT080028921Gepaid:

     Not reportedFacility County:
     0.75Tons:
     RecyclerDisposal Method:
     Aqueous solution with 10% or more total organic residuesWaste Category:
     San MateoTSD County:
     CAD009452657TSD EPA ID:
     El DoradoGen County:
     SAN RAMON, CA 945830995Mailing City,St,Zip:
     PO BOX 5095 RM 3E000Mailing Address:
     Not reportedMailing Name:
     Not reportedFacility Addr2:
     9258675741Telephone:
     SHARON BAYLE/STAFF ASSOCContact:
     CAT080028921Gepaid:

     Not reportedFacility County:
     0.75Tons:
     RecyclerDisposal Method:
     Aqueous solution with 10% or more total organic residuesWaste Category:
     San MateoTSD County:
     CAD009452657TSD EPA ID:
     El DoradoGen County:
     SAN RAMON, CA 945830995Mailing City,St,Zip:
     PO BOX 5095 RM 3E000Mailing Address:
     Not reportedMailing Name:
     Not reportedFacility Addr2:
     9258675741Telephone:
     SHARON BAYLE/STAFF ASSOCContact:
     CAT080028921Gepaid:

HAZNET:

corrective action activities required under RCRA.
program staff to track the notification, permit, compliance, and
and treat, store, or dispose of hazardous waste. RCRAInfo allows RCRA
events and activities related to facilities that generate, transport,
Conservation and Recovery Act (RCRA) program through the tracking of
RCRAInfo is a national information system that supports the Resource

PACIFIC BELL  (Continued) 1000251841
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MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction

EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation

     002Tank Num:

     NoneLeak Detection:
     Not reportedTank Construction:
     DIESELType of Fuel:
     PRODUCTTank Used for:
     00002000Tank Capacity:
     1956Year Installed:
     D-56-2KContainer Num:
     001Tank Num:

     SAN FRANCISCO, CA 94107Owner City,St,Zip:
     370 THIRD STREETOwner Address:
     PACIFIC BELLOwner Name:
     4155426758Telephone:
     E.J.KOEHLERContact Name:
     0002Total Tanks:
     PHONE CO.Other Type:
     OtherFacility Type:
     00000016433Facility ID:
     STATERegion:

HIST UST:

     ActiveStatus:
     Not reportedComments:
     Not reportedEPA ID:
     Not reportedNPDES Number:
     Not reportedDUNs Number:
     Not reportedContact Phone:
     Not reportedContact:
     PLACERVILLE 95667Mailing City,St,Zip:
     Not reportedMailing Address 2:
     370  003RD STMailing Address:
     Not reportedMail To:
     4155426758Facility Phone:
     Not reportedSIC Code:
     Not reportedCortese Code:
     00016433Regulated ID:
     UTNKARegulated By:
     09000233Facility ID:

CA FID UST:

-1 additional CA_HAZNET: record(s) in the EDR Site Report.
Click this hyperlink while viewing on your computer to access 

     Not reportedFacility County:
     16.85Tons:
     Disposal, Land FillDisposal Method:
     Asbestos-containing wasteWaste Category:
     ShastaTSD County:
     Not reportedTSD EPA ID:
     El DoradoGen County:
     SAN RAMON, CA 945830995Mailing City,St,Zip:
     PO BOX 5095 RM 3E000Mailing Address:
     Not reportedMailing Name:
     Not reportedFacility Addr2:

PACIFIC BELL  (Continued) 1000251841
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http://www.edrnet.com/srf2/FinalSiteReport.aspx?ID=6J896OPzJSmB8fDu9vJW3UUFOJxMP3Z6zr0PAlovSqCGmi8ZBWk7Ce1pfkGcDAt6uj.a38Blv7.YJBwtWHjb43KtUFBwUBC1FV9x5WWmJ7cXxFdnM8zv8c6T31.JZUmf6xjC9YptrFIX0jxwPGOWA1hQlkUCoxVTv65c6q7uJtOq85PW9Upl3YPNOUK6PftBzuhz9NSOSqJ.mOslBya04yesfWzmDShJuE.b30rAv46hJrc5W5vu3n9PUD8mU5gsFoHx9QE4J3IVxl4RM0Rl3DyN39stZbBI6hsjCL5NrQsB06oIPvSl6W7vJN.98soA9UPq4VJOOb0gP8JuzUpD34QLSS96mIHOBFyG5jQpfPxMDn9muqC69SUmvXoFJG5oW5dV354AU0VTUXD6F8ao9N5.JnZdxo5OMPWk98Bt3xJ5Zpmi6laOBIkRrulC0JhyPyCEClPxlytWojYwvluL2WgvqKlkCXmWGLeH5Jc8iJ8i8F8KZXp8vNo0WiwYkreD7Vaz6O8NJaCR8LVR9zbK4WO9OxGSPzRzzbbm3HFjSJS1mflvBks84A0KfUrZDeu7uOZH38EQvij6JOVFW5xk35cgUPfPUFHWFx6t3Lh9Jh9VxsX0MY4r5rLU3v6VZsLJ6SoU80c9rNiU0M3iPISL4Cq6lsYioG8SvE8mBixkqUZ6CwApGyci7xEuicKR8jUbZwva4SaHWMMYkGWy76kX3


MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction

EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation

          Not reportedNumber Of Tanks:
          DIESELContent:
          PStg:
          M.V. FUELTank Use:
          2000Capacity:
          07-01-85Actv Date:
          09-000-016433-000002Swrcb Tank Id:
          D-56-2KOwner Tank Id:
          ATank Status:
          10-13-88Created Date:
          Not reportedAct Date:
          07-01-85Ref Date:
          44-002937Board Of Equalization:
          9Number:
          16433Comp Number:
          AStatus:

          2Number Of Tanks:
          DIESELContent:
          PStg:
          M.V. FUELTank Use:
          2000Capacity:
          07-01-85Actv Date:
          09-000-016433-000001Swrcb Tank Id:
          D-56-2KOwner Tank Id:
          ATank Status:
          10-13-88Created Date:
          Not reportedAct Date:
          07-01-85Ref Date:
          44-002937Board Of Equalization:
          9Number:
          16433Comp Number:
          AStatus:

SWEEPS UST:

     NoneLeak Detection:
     Not reportedTank Construction:
     DIESELType of Fuel:
     PRODUCTTank Used for:
     00002000Tank Capacity:
     1956Year Installed:
     D-56-2KContainer Num:

PACIFIC BELL  (Continued) 1000251841

-120.799195Longitude:
38.731504Latitude:
20165Global ID:

UST:

Site 2 of 2 in cluster C
1 ft.

Relative:
Higher

Actual:
1909 ft.

< 1/8 PLACERVILLE, CA  95667
2970 BEDFORD AVE    N/A

C5 USTAT&T (PACIFIC BELLTB062) U004082770

TC2606689.2s   Page 17



MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction

EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation

                    NONE SPECIFIEDManagement Required:
Management:

                    Not reportedMedia Affected Desc:
                    Not reportedMedia Affected Desc:
                    Not reportedMedia Affected Desc:
                    10077, 10097, 20018Media Affected:
                    Not reportedFuture Due Date:
                    Not reportedFuture Document Type:
                    Not reportedFuture Sub Area Name:
                    Not reportedFuture Area Name:
                    Not reportedConfirmed Description:
                    NONE SPECIFIEDConfirmed:

                    1987-09-25 00:00:00Completed Date:
                    Preliminary Assessment ReportCompleted Document Type:
                    Not reportedCompleted Sub Area Name:
                    PROJECT WIDECompleted Area Name:

                    1987-01-07 00:00:00Completed Date:
                    * DiscoveryCompleted Document Type:
                    Not reportedCompleted Sub Area Name:
                    PROJECT WIDECompleted Area Name:

Completed Info:

                    Not reportedAPN Description:
                    NONE SPECIFIEDAPN:

                    Alternate NameAlias Type:
                    PLACERVILLE SELF STORAGEAlias Name:
                    Alternate NameAlias Type:
                    PACIFIC FRUIT GROWERSAlias Name:
                    Envirostor ID NumberAlias Type:
                    09010001Alias Name:
            -120.793073569394Longitude:
            38.7306527945002Latitude:
            Not reportedFunding:
            NORestricted Use:
            1987-09-25 00:00:00Status Date:
            No Further ActionStatus:
            * Rural County Survey ProgramSpecial Program:
            01Senate:
            04Assembly:
            Not reportedSite Code:
            09010001Facility ID:
            SacramentoDivision Branch:
            Steven BeckerSupervisor:
            Not reportedProgram Manager:
            NONE SPECIFIEDLead Agency:
            NONE SPECIFIEDRegulatory Agencies:
            NONPL:
            0Acres:
            * HistoricalSite Type Detailed:
            HistoricalSite Type:

ENVIROSTOR:

1 ft.

Relative:
Lower

Actual:
1879 ft.

< 1/8 PLACERVILLE, CA  95667
1066 LOCUST STREET    N/A

6 ENVIROSTORPLACERVILLE FRUIT GROWERS S101479996

TC2606689.2s   Page 18



MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction

EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation

                    PESTICIDE/INSECTIDE/RODENTICIDE STORAGEPastUse:
                    Not reportedSchedule Revised Date:
                    Not reportedSchedule Due Date:
                    Not reportedSchedule Document Type:
                    Not reportedSchedule Sub Area Name:
                    Not reportedSchedule Area Name:
                    Not reportedPotenital Description:
                    NMAPotential:
                    Not reportedManagement Required Desc:

PLACERVILLE FRUIT GROWERS  (Continued) S101479996

                    090062Reg Id:
                    LTNKAReg By:
                    9Facility County Code:
                    CORTESERegion:

CORTESE:

9MTBE Code:
LUSTProgram:
RegionalLead Agency:
PGMStaff Initials:
DIESELSubstance:
Drinking Water Aquifer affectedCase Type:
090062Case Number:
Case ClosedStatus:
5Region:

LUST REG 5:

                              Not reportedSite History:
                              DieselPotential Contaminats of Concern:
                    Aquifer used for drinking water supplyPotential Media Affect:
                    Not reportedFile Location:
                    Not reportedLOC Case Number:
                    Not reportedRB Case Number:
                    Not reportedLocal Agency:
                    Not reportedCase Worker:
                    CENTRAL VALLEY RWQCB (REGION 5S)Lead Agency:
                    2000-06-02 00:00:00Status Date:
                    Completed - Case ClosedStatus:
                    LUST Cleanup SiteCase Type:
                    -120.799237Longitude:
                    38.729541Latitude:
                    T0601700044Global Id:
                    STATERegion:

LUST:

Site 2 of 2 in cluster B
1 ft.

Relative:
Lower

Actual:
1867 ft.

< 1/8 PLACERVILLE, CA  95667
HIST CORTESE525 MAIN ST    N/A

B7 LUSTEL DORADO CO ELECTIONS OFFICE S100272762

TC2606689.2s   Page 19



MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction

EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation

          1Number Of Tanks:
          LEADEDContent:
          PStg:
          M.V. FUELTank Use:
          250Capacity:
          07-01-85Actv Date:
          09-000-051375-000001Swrcb Tank Id:
          1Owner Tank Id:
          ATank Status:
          10-13-88Created Date:
          Not reportedAct Date:
          07-01-85Ref Date:
          44-003078Board Of Equalization:
          9Number:
          51375Comp Number:
          AStatus:

SWEEPS UST:

     ActiveStatus:
     Not reportedComments:
     Not reportedEPA ID:
     Not reportedNPDES Number:
     Not reportedDUNs Number:
     Not reportedContact Phone:
     Not reportedContact:
     PLACERVILLE 95667Mailing City,St,Zip:
     Not reportedMailing Address 2:
     3050  LEWIS STMailing Address:
     Not reportedMail To:
     9160000000Facility Phone:
     Not reportedSIC Code:
     Not reportedCortese Code:
     00051375Regulated ID:
     UTNKARegulated By:
     09000438Facility ID:

CA FID UST:

     9Facility County:
     .1668Tons:
     RecyclerDisposal Method:
     Waste oil and mixed oilWaste Category:
     KernTSD County:
     CAD980883177TSD EPA ID:
     9Gen County:
     SHINGLE SPRINGS, CA 956820000Mailing City,St,Zip:
     PO BOX 1516Mailing Address:
     Not reportedMailing Name:
     Not reportedFacility Addr2:
     0000000000Telephone:
     MATRED CAREYContact:
     CAC000981080Gepaid:

HAZNET:

Site 1 of 2 in cluster D
1 ft.

Relative:
Higher

Actual:
1971 ft.

< 1/8 SWEEPS USTPLACERVILLE, CA  95667
CA FID UST3050 LEWIS ST    N/A

D8 HAZNETALEX G. REVAZ S101627871
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MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction

EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation

     Not reportedLeak Detection:
     Not reportedTank Construction:
     REGULARType of Fuel:
     PRODUCTTank Used for:
     00000250Tank Capacity:
     Not reportedYear Installed:
     1Container Num:
     001Tank Num:

     PLACERVILLE, CA 95667Owner City,St,Zip:
     3050 LEWIS ST.Owner Address:
     ALEX G. REVAZOwner Name:
     9160000000Telephone:
     Not reportedContact Name:
     0001Total Tanks:
     Not reportedOther Type:
     Not reportedFacility Type:
     00000051375Facility ID:
     STATERegion:

HIST UST:

Site 2 of 2 in cluster D
1 ft.

Relative:
Higher

Actual:
1971 ft.

< 1/8 PLACERVILLE, CA  95667
3050 LEWIS ST    N/A

D9 HIST USTALEX G. REVAZ U001613487

                    Not reportedOwner/operator country:
                    PLACERVILLE, CA 95667
                    640 MAIN STOwner/operator address:
                    DANNY WARDENOwner/operator name:

Owner/Operator Summary:

                    hazardous waste at any time
                    waste during any calendar month, and accumulates more than 1000 kg of
                    hazardous waste at any time; or generates 100 kg or less of hazardous
                    waste during any calendar month and accumulates less than 6000 kg of
                    Handler: generates more than 100 and less than 1000 kg of hazardousDescription:
                    Small Small Quantity GeneratorClassification:
                    09EPA Region:
                    Not reportedContact email:
                    (916) 622-9242Contact telephone:
                    USContact country:
                    PLACERVILLE, CA 95667
                    640 MAIN STContact address:
                    DANNY  WARDENContact:
                    PLACERVILLE, CA 95667
                    MAIN STMailing address:
                    CAD983640327EPA ID:
                    PLACERVILLE, CA 95667
                    640 MAIN STFacility address:
                    EARL WARDEN AUTO REPAIRFacility name:
                    06/04/1992Date form received by agency:

RCRA-SQG:

1 ft.

Relative:
Lower

Actual:
1878 ft.

< 1/8 PLACERVILLE, CA  95667
FINDS640 MAIN ST CAD983640327

10 RCRA-SQGEARL WARDEN AUTO REPAIR 1000818251
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MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction

EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation

corrective action activities required under RCRA.
program staff to track the notification, permit, compliance, and
and treat, store, or dispose of hazardous waste. RCRAInfo allows RCRA
events and activities related to facilities that generate, transport,
Conservation and Recovery Act (RCRA) program through the tracking of
RCRAInfo is a national information system that supports the Resource
        Environmental Interest/Information System

        110002879074Registry ID:

FINDS:

                    No violations foundViolation Status:

                              Commercial status unknownOff-site waste receiver:
                              NoUsed oil transporter:
                              NoUsed oil transfer facility:
                              NoUsed oil Specification marketer:
                              NoUsed oil fuel marketer to burner:
                              NoUser oil refiner:
                              NoUsed oil processor:
                              NoUsed oil fuel burner:
                              UnknownFurnace exemption:
                              UnknownOn-site burner exemption:
                              NoUnderground injection activity:
                              NoTreater, storer or disposer of HW:
                              NoTransporter of hazardous waste:
                              NoRecycler of hazardous waste:
                              UnknownMixed waste (haz. and radioactive):
                              UnknownU.S. importer of hazardous waste:

Handler Activities Summary:

                    Not reportedOwner/Op end date:
                    Not reportedOwner/Op start date:
                    OwnerOwner/Operator Type:
                    PrivateLegal status:
                    (916) 622-9242Owner/operator telephone:

EARL WARDEN AUTO REPAIR  (Continued) 1000818251

     Not reportedContact Phone:
     Not reportedContact:
     PLACERVILLE 95667Mailing City,St,Zip:
     Not reportedMailing Address 2:
     360  FAIR LANEMailing Address:
     Not reportedMail To:
     Not reportedFacility Phone:
     Not reportedSIC Code:
     Not reportedCortese Code:
     Not reportedRegulated ID:
     UTNKARegulated By:
     09000147Facility ID:

CA FID UST:

149 ft.
0.028 mi.

Relative:
Lower

Actual:
1861 ft.

< 1/8 PLACERVILLE, CA  95667
West SWEEPS UST525 YAIN ST    N/A
11 CA FID USTEL DORADO COUNTY ELECTION OFFICE S101581257
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MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction

EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation

          Not reportedNumber Of Tanks:
          Not reportedContent:
          Not reportedStg:
          Not reportedTank Use:
          Not reportedCapacity:
          Not reportedActv Date:
          Not reportedSwrcb Tank Id:
          Not reportedOwner Tank Id:
          Not reportedTank Status:
          03-17-92Created Date:
          03-17-92Act Date:
          03-17-92Ref Date:
          Not reportedBoard Of Equalization:
          5Number:
          377Comp Number:
          AStatus:

          1Number Of Tanks:
          DIESELContent:
          PRODUCTStg:
          M.V. FUELTank Use:
          500Capacity:
          Not reportedActv Date:
          09-000-000377-000001Swrcb Tank Id:
          Not reportedOwner Tank Id:
          Not reportedTank Status:
          Not reportedCreated Date:
          Not reportedAct Date:
          Not reportedRef Date:
          Not reportedBoard Of Equalization:
          Not reportedNumber:
          377Comp Number:
          Not reportedStatus:

SWEEPS UST:

     ActiveStatus:
     Not reportedComments:
     Not reportedEPA ID:
     Not reportedNPDES Number:
     Not reportedDUNs Number:

EL DORADO COUNTY ELECTION OFFICE  (Continued) S101581257

     Not reportedMailing Address 2:
     1100  THOMPSON WAYMailing Address:
     Not reportedMail To:
     9166220814Facility Phone:
     Not reportedSIC Code:
     Not reportedCortese Code:
     00046721Regulated ID:
     UTNKARegulated By:
     09000412Facility ID:

CA FID UST:

280 ft. Site 1 of 2 in cluster E
0.053 mi.

Relative:
Higher

Actual:
1986 ft.

< 1/8 PLACERVILLE, CA  95667
East SWEEPS UST1100 THOMPSON WAY    N/A
E12 CA FID USTSIERRA ELEMENTARY SCHOOL S101627946
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MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction

EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation

          1Number Of Tanks:
          Not reportedContent:
          PStg:
          UNKNOWNTank Use:
          5000Capacity:
          07-01-85Actv Date:
          09-000-046721-000001Swrcb Tank Id:
          1Owner Tank Id:
          ATank Status:
          10-13-88Created Date:
          Not reportedAct Date:
          07-01-85Ref Date:
          44-003050Board Of Equalization:
          4Number:
          46721Comp Number:
          AStatus:

SWEEPS UST:

     ActiveStatus:
     Not reportedComments:
     Not reportedEPA ID:
     Not reportedNPDES Number:
     Not reportedDUNs Number:
     Not reportedContact Phone:
     Not reportedContact:
     PLACERVILLE 95667Mailing City,St,Zip:

SIERRA ELEMENTARY SCHOOL  (Continued) S101627946

     Stock InventorLeak Detection:
     1/4 inchesTank Construction:
     Not reportedType of Fuel:
     PRODUCTTank Used for:
     00005000Tank Capacity:
     1951Year Installed:
     1Container Num:
     001Tank Num:

     PLACERVILLE, CA 95667Owner City,St,Zip:
     1032 THOMPSON WAYOwner Address:
     PLACERVILLE UNION SCHOOL DISTROwner Name:
     9166220814Telephone:
     DAVID BAKERContact Name:
     0001Total Tanks:
     SCHOOLOther Type:
     OtherFacility Type:
     00000046721Facility ID:
     STATERegion:

HIST UST:

280 ft. Site 2 of 2 in cluster E
0.053 mi.

Relative:
Higher

Actual:
1986 ft.

< 1/8 PLACERVILLE, CA  95667
East 1100 THOMPSON WAY    N/A
E13 HIST USTSIERRA ELEMENTARY SCHOOL U001613592
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MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction

EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation

          1Number Of Tanks:
          Not reportedContent:
          PStg:
          UNKNOWNTank Use:
          250Capacity:
          07-01-85Actv Date:
          09-000-063589-000001Swrcb Tank Id:
          1Owner Tank Id:
          ATank Status:
          10-13-88Created Date:
          Not reportedAct Date:
          07-01-85Ref Date:
          44-003144Board Of Equalization:
          9Number:
          63589Comp Number:
          AStatus:

SWEEPS UST:

     ActiveStatus:
     Not reportedComments:
     Not reportedEPA ID:
     Not reportedNPDES Number:
     Not reportedDUNs Number:
     Not reportedContact Phone:
     Not reportedContact:
     PLACERVILLE 95667Mailing City,St,Zip:
     Not reportedMailing Address 2:
     2876  GORDEN STMailing Address:
     Not reportedMail To:
     9166220266Facility Phone:
     Not reportedSIC Code:
     Not reportedCortese Code:
     00063589Regulated ID:
     UTNKARegulated By:
     09000505Facility ID:

CA FID UST:

403 ft. Site 1 of 2 in cluster F
0.076 mi.

Relative:
Higher

Actual:
1963 ft.

< 1/8 PLACERVILLE, CA  95667
West SWEEPS UST2876 GORDEN ST    N/A
F14 CA FID USTDON I CHADWICK S101627888

     2876 GORDEN ST.Owner Address:
     DON I CHADWICKOwner Name:
     9166220266Telephone:
     Not reportedContact Name:
     0001Total Tanks:
     Not reportedOther Type:
     OtherFacility Type:
     00000063589Facility ID:
     STATERegion:

HIST UST:

403 ft. Site 2 of 2 in cluster F
0.076 mi.

Relative:
Higher

Actual:
1963 ft.

< 1/8 PLACERVILLE, CA  95667
West 2876 GARDEN ST    N/A
F15 HIST USTDON I CHADWICK U001613512
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MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction

EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation

     NoneLeak Detection:
     12 gaugeTank Construction:
     Not reportedType of Fuel:
     PRODUCTTank Used for:
     00000250Tank Capacity:
     Not reportedYear Installed:
     01Container Num:
     001Tank Num:

     PLACERVILLE, CA 95667Owner City,St,Zip:

DON I CHADWICK  (Continued) U001613512

     SacramentoTSD County:
     CAT000613950TSD EPA ID:
     9Gen County:
     PLACERVILLE, CA 956670000Mailing City,St,Zip:
     369 MAIN STMailing Address:
     Not reportedMailing Name:
     Not reportedFacility Addr2:
     5306224755Telephone:
     PATRICK/THEODORE KORZANContact:
     CAD028923902Gepaid:

     9Facility County:
     0.12Tons:
     Transfer StationDisposal Method:
     Liquids with halogenated organic compounds > 1000 mg/lWaste Category:
     El DoradoTSD County:
     CA0000084517TSD EPA ID:
     El DoradoGen County:
     PLACERVILLE, CA 956670000Mailing City,St,Zip:
     369 MAIN STMailing Address:
     Not reportedMailing Name:
     Not reportedFacility Addr2:
     5306224755Telephone:
     DALE M KORZAN FORMER OWNERContact:
     CAD028923902Gepaid:

     9Facility County:
     .1575Tons:
     Transfer StationDisposal Method:
     Liquids with halogenated organic compounds > 1000 mg/lWaste Category:
     SacramentoTSD County:
     CA0000084517TSD EPA ID:
     9Gen County:
     PLACERVILLE, CA 956670000Mailing City,St,Zip:
     369 MAIN STMailing Address:
     Not reportedMailing Name:
     Not reportedFacility Addr2:
     5306224755Telephone:
     PATRICK/THEODORE KORZANContact:
     CAD028923902Gepaid:

HAZNET:

661 ft.
0.125 mi.

Relative:
Lower

Actual:
1862 ft.

1/8-1/4 PLACERVILLE, CA  95667
West DRYCLEANERS369 MAIN ST    N/A
16 HAZNETSANITEX CLEANERS S100944335
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MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction

EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation

          Not reportedOwner Address 2:
          369 MAIN STOwner Address:
          PATRICK/THEODORE KORZANOwner Name:
          1Region Code:
          956670000Mailing Zip:
          CAMailing State:
          Not reportedMailing Address 2:
          369 MAIN STMailing Address:
          Not reportedMailing Name:
          Not reportedFacility Addr2:
          Not reportedInactive Date:
          YesFacility Active:
          3/14/2002 4:36:00 PMCreate Date:
          Coin-Operated Laundry and DrycleaningSIC Description:
          7215SIC Code:
          Coin-Operated Laundries and DrycleanersNAICS Description:
          81231NAICS Code:
          CAD028923902EPA Id:

DRYCLEANERS:

7 additional CA_HAZNET: record(s) in the EDR Site Report.
Click this hyperlink while viewing on your computer to access 

     9Facility County:
     .0600Tons:
     Transfer StationDisposal Method:
     Liquids with halogenated organic compounds > 1000 mg/lWaste Category:
     SacramentoTSD County:
     CA0000084517TSD EPA ID:
     9Gen County:
     PLACERVILLE, CA 956670000Mailing City,St,Zip:
     369 MAIN STMailing Address:
     Not reportedMailing Name:
     Not reportedFacility Addr2:
     5306224755Telephone:
     PATRICK/THEODORE KORZANContact:
     CAD028923902Gepaid:

     9Facility County:
     0.06Tons:
     Transfer StationDisposal Method:
     Liquids with halogenated organic compounds > 1000 mg/lWaste Category:
     SacramentoTSD County:
     CA0000084517TSD EPA ID:
     9Gen County:
     PLACERVILLE, CA 956670000Mailing City,St,Zip:
     369 MAIN STMailing Address:
     Not reportedMailing Name:
     Not reportedFacility Addr2:
     5306224755Telephone:
     PATRICK/THEODORE KORZANContact:
     CAD028923902Gepaid:

     9Facility County:
     .0600Tons:
     Transfer StationDisposal Method:
     Liquids with halogenated organic compounds > 1000 mg/lWaste Category:

SANITEX CLEANERS  (Continued) S100944335

TC2606689.2s   Page 27
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MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction

EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation

          5306224755Contact Telephone:
          Not reportedContact Address 2:
          369 MAIN STContact Address:
          DALE M KORZAN FORMER OWNERContact Name:
          5306224755Owner Telephone:

SANITEX CLEANERS  (Continued) S100944335

                    090048Reg Id:
                    LTNKAReg By:
                    9Facility County Code:
                    CORTESERegion:

CORTESE:

N/AMTBE Code:
LUSTProgram:
RegionalLead Agency:
PGMStaff Initials:
REGULR GASOLINESubstance:
Soil onlyCase Type:
090048Case Number:
Case ClosedStatus:
5Region:

LUST REG 5:

                              Not reportedSite History:
                              GasolinePotential Contaminats of Concern:
                    SoilPotential Media Affect:
                    Not reportedFile Location:
                    Not reportedLOC Case Number:
                    Not reportedRB Case Number:
                    Not reportedLocal Agency:
                    Not reportedCase Worker:
                    CENTRAL VALLEY RWQCB (REGION 5S)Lead Agency:
                    1991-06-20 00:00:00Status Date:
                    Completed - Case ClosedStatus:
                    LUST Cleanup SiteCase Type:
                    -120.7900896Longitude:
                    38.728597Latitude:
                    T0601700031Global Id:
                    STATERegion:

LUST:

706 ft.
0.134 mi.

Relative:
Higher

Actual:
1914 ft.

1/8-1/4 PLACERVILLE, CA  95667
East HIST CORTESE3064 TURNER ST    N/A
17 LUSTTURNER STREET CAR WASH S102439328
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MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction

EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation

      94137Incident Description:
      Not reportedDischarge Date:
      Not reportedFacility Type:
      Not reportedBoard File Number:
      Not reportedStaff Initials:
      Not reportedDate Reported:

Notify 65:

800 ft.
0.152 mi.

Relative:
Higher

Actual:
1926 ft.

1/8-1/4 PLACERVILLE, CA  94137
ENE 2885 MOSQUITO RD.    N/A
18 Notify 65SHELL OIL JOBBER S100178015

                    090002Reg Id:
                    LTNKAReg By:
                    9Facility County Code:
                    CORTESERegion:

CORTESE:

          1Number Of Tanks:
          DIESELContent:
          PStg:
          OILTank Use:
          6000Capacity:
          04-06-94Actv Date:
          09-000-023511-000001Swrcb Tank Id:
          0588-1Owner Tank Id:
          ATank Status:
          10-13-88Created Date:
          06-20-94Act Date:
          04-06-94Ref Date:
          44-001057Board Of Equalization:
          1Number:
          23511Comp Number:
          AStatus:

SWEEPS UST:

827 ft. Site 1 of 3 in cluster G
0.157 mi.

Relative:
Higher

Actual:
1889 ft.

1/8-1/4 PLACERVILLE, CA  95667
East HIST CORTESE1145 BROADWAY    N/A
G19 SWEEPS USTUNOCAL BP #0588 S101294313

                    2003-05-27 00:00:00Status Date:
                    Open - Verification MonitoringStatus:
                    LUST Cleanup SiteCase Type:
                    -120.79045576Longitude:
                    38.731080869Latitude:
                    T0601700002Global Id:
                    STATERegion:

LUST:

827 ft. Site 2 of 3 in cluster G
0.157 mi.

Relative:
Higher

Actual:
1889 ft.

1/8-1/4 PLACERVILLE, CA  95667
East CA FID UST1145 BROADWAY    N/A
G20 LUSTUNOCAL MARKET STATION #0588 S101581224
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MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction

EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation

     ActiveStatus:
     Not reportedComments:
     Not reportedEPA ID:
     Not reportedNPDES Number:
     Not reportedDUNs Number:
     Not reportedContact Phone:
     Not reportedContact:
     PLACERVILLE 95667Mailing City,St,Zip:
     Not reportedMailing Address 2:
     2175 N CALIFORNIA STMailing Address:
     Not reportedMail To:
     9166221430Facility Phone:
     Not reportedSIC Code:
     Not reportedCortese Code:
     00023511Regulated ID:
     UTNKARegulated By:
     09000006Facility ID:

CA FID UST:

5MTBE Code:
LUSTProgram:
RegionalLead Agency:
PGMStaff Initials:
GASOLINESubstance:
Surface WaterCase Type:
090002Case Number:
Post remedial action monitoringStatus:
5Region:

LUST REG 5:

                              Not reportedSite History:
                              GasolinePotential Contaminats of Concern:
                    Surface waterPotential Media Affect:
                    Not reportedFile Location:
                    Not reportedLOC Case Number:
                    Not reportedRB Case Number:
                    EL DORADO COUNTY LOPLocal Agency:
                    Not reportedCase Worker:
                    EL DORADO COUNTY LOPLead Agency:

UNOCAL MARKET STATION #0588  (Continued) S101581224

            09510001Facility ID:
            SacramentoDivision Branch:
            Referred - Not AssignedSupervisor:
            Not reportedProgram Manager:
            NONE SPECIFIEDLead Agency:
            NONE SPECIFIEDRegulatory Agencies:
            NONPL:
            1Acres:
            EvaluationSite Type Detailed:
            EvaluationSite Type:

ENVIROSTOR:

827 ft. Site 3 of 3 in cluster G
0.157 mi.

Relative:
Higher

Actual:
1889 ft.

1/8-1/4 PLACERVILLE, CA  95667
East 1145 BROADWAY COURT    N/A
G21 ENVIROSTORUNOCAL FACILITY 0588 S100184411
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MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction

EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation

                    NONE SPECIFIEDPastUse:
                    Not reportedSchedule Revised Date:
                    Not reportedSchedule Due Date:
                    Not reportedSchedule Document Type:
                    Not reportedSchedule Sub Area Name:
                    Not reportedSchedule Area Name:
                    Not reportedPotenital Description:
                    NONE SPECIFIEDPotential:
                    Not reportedManagement Required Desc:
                    NONE SPECIFIEDManagement Required:

Management:

                    Not reportedMedia Affected Desc:
                    Not reportedMedia Affected Desc:
                    10097, 10199Media Affected:
                    Not reportedFuture Due Date:
                    Not reportedFuture Document Type:
                    Not reportedFuture Sub Area Name:
                    Not reportedFuture Area Name:
                    Not reportedConfirmed Description:
                    NONE SPECIFIEDConfirmed:

                    1988-04-26 00:00:00Completed Date:
                    * DiscoveryCompleted Document Type:
                    Not reportedCompleted Sub Area Name:
                    PROJECT WIDECompleted Area Name:

Completed Info:

                    Not reportedAPN Description:
                    NONE SPECIFIEDAPN:

                    Envirostor ID NumberAlias Type:
                    09510001Alias Name:
                    GeoTracker Global IDAlias Type:
                    T0601700002Alias Name:
                    Alternate NameAlias Type:
                    union Oil Bulk Plant #300588Alias Name:
            -120.79041696243Longitude:
            38.7311921351677Latitude:
            Not reportedFunding:
            NORestricted Use:
            1988-09-29 00:00:00Status Date:
            Refer: RWQCBStatus:
            * Rural County Survey ProgramSpecial Program:
            01Senate:
            04Assembly:
            Not reportedSite Code:

UNOCAL FACILITY 0588  (Continued) S100184411

     AUTO DEALERSHIPOther Type:
     OtherFacility Type:
     00000009519Facility ID:
     STATERegion:

HIST UST:

843 ft. Site 1 of 5 in cluster H
0.160 mi.

Relative:
Higher

Actual:
1893 ft.

1/8-1/4 PLACERVILLE, CA  95667
East 715 MAIN ST    N/A
H22 HIST USTLUTZ MOTORS U001613556
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http://www.edrnet.com/srf2/FinalSiteReport.aspx?ID=65Bi6BQg5TCiBLvNiB6l3C7sBngiQgavg5YeA1rwTe4kC9VPiJMtCN9xLmgevzNnN3sI3I1YBP5O6DGwlgUY4jlFCmBv7Nv0sVDA5.0Pn7iTgQkAiCZx8AOdgdoha5ilvCJS9dmU5hr5YesHeav1AEp41kW7rVRMwBeW6wMZ5OcWBVo0iB.T34jUB79PQA9Zge7k9hxCTcGHC.1oiptX4jiILTmgvF5DNDNQ3wGoBgpO67bkl5VQ3xkgCcXS7RavsmQw9ZXdn.qpgAfcid3w3X0WgwNBaqstvawdCSuF5BR8YvZ9ek6n6LJZ5dJIBhqiizVo4x5hBcRJQMkYgXKY3.kATZ0XCdBYiR1v5NgXLuDkv483NP5L9QvrB.Uw6IUgl.lY3JsGCNnv7s1IsZvE9sATndtTg3P6isZK9aQmgw0LaBspvTbLBCy85HjrYnbPeALwCMqB1n48rUSqwbQw2w9deQYk4FZPkpgN50Gb9KyeVXz0PqfYvRcNJXRjMWBqtn8l69tP5gy8BCrfiAJP4exFBfeWQCrhgoIY3EsHTsz9C1xQinlOVpYeLdtlvUsxNSvd4dc.BTlY68qFlmZS3a1yCsOc7dYrsHm.6VPFnwJTgLSXidto9UoVg67TaEqIvILj8ECI57rvYf61eDDL5YKb109rrhNcwutu6HfheA9F4r7GkB8c6Y6A9ND4V41vPq476siLJmKkM3gDtLuc3
http://www.edrnet.com/srf2/FinalSiteReport.aspx?ID=65Bi6BQg5TCiBLvNiB6l3C7sBngiQgavg5YeA1rwTe4kC9VPiJMtCN9xLmgevzNnN3sI3I1YBP5O6DGwlgUY4jlFCmBv7Nv0sVDA5.0Pn7iTgQkAiCZx8AOdgdoha5ilvCJS9dmU5hr5YesHeav1AEp41kW7rVRMwBeW6wMZ5OcWBVo0iB.T34jUB79PQA9Zge7k9hxCTcGHC.1oiptX4jiILTmgvF5DNDNQ3wGoBgpO67bkl5VQ3xkgCcXS7RavsmQw9ZXdn.qpgAfcid3w3X0WgwNBaqstvawdCSuF5BR8YvZ9ek6n6LJZ5dJIBhqiizVo4x5hBcRJQMkYgXKY3.kATZ0XCdBYiR1v5NgXLuDkv483NP5L9QvrB.Uw6IUgl.lY3JsGCNnv7s1IsZvE9sATndtTg3P6isZK9aQmgw0LaBspvTbLBCy85HjrYnbPeALwCMqB1n48rUSqwbQw2w9deQYk4FZPkpgN50Gb9KyeVXz0PqfYvRcNJXRjMWBqtn8l69tP5gy8BCrfiAJP4exFBfeWQCrhgoIY3EsHTsz9C1xQinlOVpYeLdtlvUsxNSvd4dc.BTlY68qFlmZS3a1yCsOc7dYrsHm.6VPFnwJTgLSXidto9UoVg67TaEqIvILj8ECI57rvYf61eDDL5YKb109rrhNcwutu6HfheA9F4r7GkB8c6Y6A9ND4V41vPq476siLJmKkM3gDtLuc3






































































http://www.edrnet.com/srf2/FinalSiteReport.aspx?ID=2j2UjZ1EUr8EZFA9En1jrf2xEI3.Fo6E9p7Qn.8Ojd2Tje19U67SZx2REh1Rr31fEJ7UFm1O9pADnN21js2kUU1ZZf3EEm7or.1PE77OFe7P9Z96nDAQj10SfY3VxGtUIN2bjO2pUw1WZq2AEY1Qr.17E41FFj2U9x4Qn78cjd2hfnACx94PIU1
http://www.edrnet.com/srf2/FinalSiteReport.aspx?ID=2j2UjZ1EUr8EZFA9En1jrf2xEI3.Fo6E9p7Qn.8Ojd2Tje19U67SZx2REh1Rr31fEJ7UFm1O9pADnN21js2kUU1ZZf3EEm7or.1PE77OFe7P9Z96nDAQj10SfY3VxGtUIN2bjO2pUw1WZqTAEY2Qr.17E47FFj5U9x9Qn74cjd6hfn2Cx96PIU1
http://www.edrnet.com/srf2/FinalSiteReport.aspx?ID=2j2UjZ1EUr8EZFA9En1jrf2xEI3.Fo6E9p7Qn.8Ojd2Tje19U67SZx2REh1Rr31fEJ7UFm1O9pADnN21js2kUU1ZZf3EEm7or.1PE77OFe7P9Z96nDAQj10SfY3VxGtUIN2bjO2pUw1WZqVAEY1Qr.17E42FFj7U9x2Qn74cjd6hfnACx91PIU1
http://www.edrnet.com/srf2/FinalSiteReport.aspx?ID=2j2UjZ1EUr8EZFA9En1jrf2xEI3.Fo6E9p7Qn.8Ojd2Tje19U67SZx2REh1Rr31fEJ7UFm1O9pADnN21js2kUU1ZZf3EEm7or.1PE77OFe7P9Z96nDAQj10SfY3VxGtUIN2bjO1pUw9WZqAAEY1Qr.57E47FFj6U9x6Qn76cjd5hfn1
http://www.edrnet.com/srf2/FinalSiteReport.aspx?ID=2j2UjZ1EUr8EZFA9En1jrf2xEI3.Fo6E9p7Qn.8Ojd2Tje19U67SZx2REh1Rr31fEJ7UFm1O9pADnN21js2kUU1ZZf3EEm7or.1PE77OFe7P9Z96nDAQj10SfY3VxGtUIN2bjO1pUw9WZqAAEY1Qr.27E47FFjAU9x7Qn71cjd8hfn1
http://www.edrnet.com/srf2/FinalSiteReport.aspx?ID=2j2UjZ1EUr8EZFA9En1jrf2xEI3.Fo6E9p7Qn.8Ojd2Tje19U67SZx2REh1Rr31fEJ7UFm1O9pADnN21js2kUU1ZZf3EEm7or.1PE77OFe7P9Z96nDAQj10SfY3VxGtUIN2bjO2pUw1WZqTAEY2Qr.17E41FFj2U9x9Qn77cjdAhfn8Cx91PIU1
http://www.edrnet.com/srf2/FinalSiteReport.aspx?ID=2j2UjZ1EUr8EZFA9En1jrf2xEI3.Fo6E9p7Qn.8Ojd2Tje19U67SZx2REh1Rr31fEJ7UFm1O9pADnN21js2kUU1ZZf3EEm7or.1PE77OFe7P9Z96nDAQj10SfY3VxGtUIN2bjO2pUw1WZqTAEY2Qr.17E49FFj6U9x5Qn71cjd5hfnACx91PIU1
http://www.edrnet.com/srf2/FinalSiteReport.aspx?ID=2j2UjZ1EUr8EZFA9En1jrf2xEI3.Fo6E9p7Qn.8Ojd2Tje19U67SZx2REh1Rr31fEJ7UFm1O9pADnN21js2kUU1ZZf3EEm7or.1PE77OFe7P9Z96nDAQj10SfY3VxGtUIN2bjO2pUw1WZqVAEY1Qr.17E42FFj7U9x2Qn74cjd6hfn9Cx96PIU1
http://www.edrnet.com/srf2/FinalSiteReport.aspx?ID=2j2UjZ1EUr8EZFA9En1jrf2xEI3.Fo6E9p7Qn.8Ojd2Tje19U67SZx2REh1Rr31fEJ7UFm1O9pADnN21js2kUU1ZZf3EEm7or.1PE77OFe7P9Z96nDAQj10SfY3VxGtUIN2bjO2pUw1WZqVAEY1Qr.17E42FFj7U9x2Qn74cjd6hfnACx99PIU1
http://www.edrnet.com/srf2/FinalSiteReport.aspx?ID=2j2UjZ1EUr8EZFA9En1jrf2xEI3.Fo6E9p7Qn.8Ojd2Tje19U67SZx2REh1Rr31fEJ7UFm1O9pADnN21js2kUU1ZZf3EEm7or.1PE77OFe7P9Z96nDAQj10SfY3VxGtUIN2bjO2pUw1WZqTAEY2Qr.17E4AFFj6U9x2Qn79cjd7hfn5Cx92PIU1
http://www.edrnet.com/srf2/FinalSiteReport.aspx?ID=2j2UjZ1EUr8EZFA9En1jrf2xEI3.Fo6E9p7Qn.8Ojd2Tje19U67SZx2REh1Rr31fEJ7UFm1O9pADnN21js2kUU1ZZf3EEm7or.1PE77OFe7P9Z96nDAQj10SfY3VxGtUIN2bjO2pUw1WZq2AEY1Qr.17E44FFj9U9x8Qn79cjd9hfn6Cx99PIU1




























































Underground Storage Tanks
Underground storage tank sites located in Solano county.

Date of Government Version: 07/01/2009
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 07/10/2009
Date Made Active in Reports: 07/24/2009
Number of Days to Update: 14

Source:  Solano County Department of Environmental Management
Telephone:  707-784-6770
Last EDR Contact: 09/14/2009
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 12/21/2009
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

SONOMA COUNTY:

Leaking Underground Storage Tank Sites
A listing of leaking underground storage tank sites located in Sonoma county.

Date of Government Version: 07/20/2009
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 07/20/2009
Date Made Active in Reports: 08/03/2009
Number of Days to Update: 14

Source:  Department of Health Services
Telephone:  707-565-6565
Last EDR Contact: 10/05/2009
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 01/18/2010
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

SUTTER COUNTY:

Underground Storage Tanks
Underground storage tank sites located in Sutter county.

Date of Government Version: 04/01/2009
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 04/02/2009
Date Made Active in Reports: 04/09/2009
Number of Days to Update: 7

Source:  Sutter County Department of Agriculture
Telephone:  530-822-7500
Last EDR Contact: 09/18/2009
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 12/28/2009
Data Release Frequency: Semi-Annually

VENTURA COUNTY:

Business Plan, Hazardous Waste Producers, and Operating Underground Tanks
The BWT list indicates by site address whether the Environmental Health Division has Business Plan (B), Waste
Producer (W), and/or Underground Tank (T) information.

Date of Government Version: 08/28/2009
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 09/08/2009
Date Made Active in Reports: 09/18/2009
Number of Days to Update: 10

Source:  Ventura County Environmental Health Division
Telephone:  805-654-2813
Last EDR Contact: 09/04/2009
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 12/07/2009
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

Inventory of Illegal Abandoned and Inactive Sites
Ventura County Inventory of Closed, Illegal Abandoned, and Inactive Sites.

Date of Government Version: 08/01/2008
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 09/04/2008
Date Made Active in Reports: 09/18/2008
Number of Days to Update: 14

Source:  Environmental Health Division
Telephone:  805-654-2813
Last EDR Contact: 09/28/2009
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 11/30/2009
Data Release Frequency: Annually

Listing of Underground Tank Cleanup Sites
Ventura County Underground Storage Tank Cleanup Sites (LUST).

Date of Government Version: 05/29/2008
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 06/24/2008
Date Made Active in Reports: 07/31/2008
Number of Days to Update: 37

Source:  Environmental Health Division
Telephone:  805-654-2813
Last EDR Contact: 09/04/2009
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 12/07/2009
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly
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Underground Tank Closed Sites List
Ventura County Operating Underground Storage Tank Sites (UST)/Underground Tank Closed Sites List.

Date of Government Version: 06/26/2009
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 07/09/2009
Date Made Active in Reports: 07/24/2009
Number of Days to Update: 15

Source:  Environmental Health Division
Telephone:  805-654-2813
Last EDR Contact: 09/28/2009
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 01/04/2010
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

YOLO COUNTY:

Underground Storage Tank Comprehensive Facility Report
Underground storage tank sites located in Yolo county.

Date of Government Version: 07/22/2009
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 09/04/2009
Date Made Active in Reports: 09/16/2009
Number of Days to Update: 12

Source:  Yolo County Department of Health
Telephone:  530-666-8646
Last EDR Contact: 09/28/2009
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 01/11/2010
Data Release Frequency: Annually

OTHER DATABASE(S)

Depending on the geographic area covered by this report, the data provided in these specialty databases may or may not be
complete.  For example, the existence of wetlands information data in a specific report does not mean that all wetlands in the
area covered by the report are included.  Moreover, the absence of any reported wetlands information does not necessarily
mean that wetlands do not exist in the area covered by the report.

CT MANIFEST:  Hazardous Waste Manifest Data
Facility and manifest data. Manifest is a document that lists and tracks hazardous waste from the generator through
transporters to a tsd facility.

Date of Government Version: 12/31/2007
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 08/26/2009
Date Made Active in Reports: 09/11/2009
Number of Days to Update: 16

Source:  Department of Environmental Protection
Telephone:  860-424-3375
Last EDR Contact: 09/09/2009
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 12/07/2009
Data Release Frequency: Annually

NJ MANIFEST:  Manifest Information
Hazardous waste manifest information.

Date of Government Version: 12/31/2008
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 05/05/2009
Date Made Active in Reports: 05/22/2009
Number of Days to Update: 17

Source:  Department of Environmental Protection
Telephone:  N/A
Last EDR Contact: 08/04/2009
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 11/02/2009
Data Release Frequency: Annually

NY MANIFEST:  Facility and Manifest Data
Manifest is a document that lists and tracks hazardous waste from the generator through transporters to a TSD
facility.

Date of Government Version: 07/28/2009
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 08/27/2009
Date Made Active in Reports: 09/21/2009
Number of Days to Update: 25

Source:  Department of Environmental Conservation
Telephone:  518-402-8651
Last EDR Contact: 08/27/2009
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 11/23/2009
Data Release Frequency: Annually
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PA MANIFEST:  Manifest Information
Hazardous waste manifest information.

Date of Government Version: 12/31/2007
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 09/11/2008
Date Made Active in Reports: 10/02/2008
Number of Days to Update: 21

Source:  Department of Environmental Protection
Telephone:  N/A
Last EDR Contact: 09/08/2009
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 12/07/2009
Data Release Frequency: Annually

RI MANIFEST:  Manifest information
Hazardous waste manifest information

Date of Government Version: 06/01/2009
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 06/12/2009
Date Made Active in Reports: 06/29/2009
Number of Days to Update: 17

Source:  Department of Environmental Management
Telephone:  401-222-2797
Last EDR Contact: 09/14/2009
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 12/14/2009
Data Release Frequency: Annually

WI MANIFEST:  Manifest Information
Hazardous waste manifest information.

Date of Government Version: 12/31/2008
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 07/17/2009
Date Made Active in Reports: 08/10/2009
Number of Days to Update: 24

Source:  Department of Natural Resources
Telephone:  N/A
Last EDR Contact: 09/24/2009
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 01/04/2010
Data Release Frequency: Annually

Oil/Gas Pipelines: This data was obtained by EDR from the USGS in 1994. It is referred to by USGS as GeoData Digital Line Graphs
from 1:100,000-Scale Maps. It was extracted from the transportation category including some oil, but primarily
gas pipelines.

Electric Power Transmission Line Data
Source: PennWell Corporation
Telephone: (800) 823-6277
This map includes information copyrighted by PennWell Corporation. This information is provided
on a best effort basis and PennWell Corporation does not guarantee its accuracy nor warrant its
fitness for any particular purpose.  Such information has been reprinted with the permission of PennWell.

Sensitive Receptors: There are individuals deemed sensitive receptors due to their fragile immune systems and special sensitivity
to environmental discharges.  These sensitive receptors typically include the elderly, the sick, and children.  While the location of all
sensitive receptors cannot be determined, EDR indicates those buildings and facilities - schools, daycares, hospitals, medical centers,
and nursing homes - where individuals who are sensitive receptors are likely to be located.

AHA Hospitals:
Source: American Hospital Association, Inc.
Telephone: 312-280-5991
The database includes a listing of hospitals based on the American Hospital Association’s annual survey of hospitals.

Medical Centers: Provider of Services Listing
Source: Centers for Medicare & Medicaid Services
Telephone: 410-786-3000
A listing of hospitals with Medicare provider number, produced by Centers of Medicare & Medicaid Services,
a federal agency within the U.S. Department of Health and Human Services.

Nursing Homes
Source: National Institutes of Health
Telephone: 301-594-6248
Information on Medicare and Medicaid certified nursing homes in the United States.

Public Schools
Source: National Center for Education Statistics
Telephone: 202-502-7300
The National Center for Education Statistics’ primary database on elementary
and secondary public education in the United States.  It is a comprehensive, annual, national statistical
database of all public elementary and secondary schools and school districts, which contains data that are
comparable across all states.
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Private Schools
Source: National Center for Education Statistics
Telephone: 202-502-7300
The National Center for Education Statistics’ primary database on private school locations in the United States. 

Daycare Centers: Licensed Facilities
Source: Department of Social Services
Telephone: 916-657-4041

Flood Zone Data: This data, available in select counties across the country, was obtained by EDR in 1999 from the Federal
Emergency Management Agency (FEMA).  Data depicts 100-year and 500-year flood zones as defined by FEMA.

NWI: National Wetlands Inventory.  This data, available in select counties across the country, was obtained by EDR
in 2002 and 2005 from the U.S. Fish and Wildlife Service.

Scanned Digital USGS 7.5’ Topographic Map (DRG)
Source: United States Geologic Survey
A digital raster graphic (DRG) is a scanned image of a U.S. Geological Survey topographic map. The map images
are made by scanning published paper maps on high-resolution scanners. The raster image
is georeferenced and fit to the Universal Transverse Mercator (UTM) projection.

STREET AND ADDRESS INFORMATION

© 2009 Tele Atlas North America, Inc. All rights reserved.  This material is proprietary and the subject of copyright protection
and other intellectual property rights owned by or licensed to Tele Atlas North America, Inc.  The use of this material is subject
to the terms of a license agreement.  You will be held liable for any unauthorized copying or disclosure of this material.
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geologic strata.
of the soil, and nearby wells.  Groundwater flow velocity is generally impacted by the nature of the
Groundwater flow direction may be impacted by surface topography, hydrology, hydrogeology, characteristics

  2.  Groundwater flow velocity.
  1.  Groundwater flow direction, and

Assessment of the impact of contaminant migration generally has two principle investigative components:

forming an opinion about the impact of potential contaminant migration.
EDR’s GeoCheck Physical Setting Source Addendum is provided to assist the environmental professional in

1973Most Recent Revision:
38120-F7 PLACERVILLE, CATarget Property Map:

USGS TOPOGRAPHIC MAP

1884 ft. above sea levelElevation:
4289013.0UTM Y (Meters): 
691558.2UTM X (Meters): 
Zone 10Universal Tranverse Mercator: 
120.7963 - 120˚ 47’ 46.7’’Longitude (West): 
38.73090 - 38˚ 43’ 51.2’’Latitude (North): 

TARGET PROPERTY COORDINATES

PLACERVILLE, CA 95667
CLAY STREET
CLAY STREET BRIDGE

TARGET PROPERTY ADDRESS

GEOCHECK   - PHYSICAL SETTING SOURCE ADDENDUM®
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should be field verified.
on a relative (not an absolute) basis. Relative elevation information between sites of close proximity
Source: Topography has been determined from the USGS 7.5’ Digital Elevation Model and should be evaluated

SURROUNDING TOPOGRAPHY: ELEVATION PROFILES

E
le

va
tio

n 
(f

t)
E

le
va

tio
n 

(f
t)

TP

TP
0 1/2 1 Miles

✩Target Property Elevation: 1884 ft.

North South

West East

2194

2226

2206

2044

2000

2005

19871887

1866

1884

1919

1963

1970

2014

2050

221321082016

2013
1909

1907

1914

1907

1879

1908

1966

1931

1916

1884

1911

1896

1889

1899

1905

1916

1935

1939

1967

General SEGeneral Topographic Gradient:
TARGET PROPERTY TOPOGRAPHY

should contamination exist on the target property, what downgradient sites might be impacted.
assist the environmental professional in forming an opinion about the impact of nearby contaminated properties or,
Surface topography may be indicative of the direction of surficial groundwater flow.  This information can be used to
TOPOGRAPHIC INFORMATION

collected on nearby properties, and regional groundwater flow information (from deep aquifers).
sources of information, such as surface topographic information, hydrologic information, hydrogeologic data
using site-specific well data. If such data is not reasonably ascertainable, it may be necessary to rely on other
Groundwater flow direction for a particular site is best determined by a qualified environmental professional
GROUNDWATER FLOW DIRECTION INFORMATION

GEOCHECK   - PHYSICAL SETTING SOURCE SUMMARY®



TC2606689.2s   Page A-3

Not Reported

GENERAL DIRECTIONLOCATION
GROUNDWATER FLOWFROM TPMAP ID

hydrogeologically, and the depth to water table.
authorities at select sites and has extracted the date of the report, groundwater flow direction as determined
flow at specific points. EDR has reviewed reports submitted by environmental professionals to regulatory
EDR has developed the AQUIFLOW Information System to provide data on the general direction of groundwater

AQUIFLOW®

 Search Radius: 1.000 Mile.

Not found     Status:
1.25 miles     Search Radius:

Site-Specific Hydrogeological Data*:

* ©1996 Site−specific hydrogeological data gathered by CERCLIS Alerts, Inc., Bainbridge Island, WA.  All rights reserved.  All of the information and opinions presented are those of the cited EPA report(s), which were completed under
a Comprehensive Environmental Response Compensation and Liability Information System (CERCLIS) investigation.

contamination exist on the target property, what downgradient sites might be impacted.
environmental professional in forming an opinion about the impact of nearby contaminated properties or, should
of groundwater flow direction in the immediate area.  Such hydrogeologic information can be used to assist the
Hydrogeologic information obtained by installation of wells on a specific site can often be an indicator
HYDROGEOLOGIC INFORMATION

Not AvailablePLACERVILLE

NATIONAL WETLAND INVENTORY
NWI Electronic
Data CoverageNWI Quad at Target Property

0600400750B Additional Panels in search area:

0600410001B Flood Plain Panel at Target Property:

YES - refer to the Overview Map and Detail MapEL DORADO, CA

FEMA FLOOD ZONE
FEMA Flood
Electronic DataTarget Property County

and bodies of water).
Refer to the Physical Setting Source Map following this summary for hydrologic information (major waterways

contamination exist on the target property, what downgradient sites might be impacted.
the environmental professional in forming an opinion about the impact of nearby contaminated properties or, should
Surface water can act as a hydrologic barrier to groundwater flow.  Such hydrologic information can be used to assist
HYDROLOGIC INFORMATION

GEOCHECK   - PHYSICAL SETTING SOURCE SUMMARY®
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Map, USGS Digital Data Series DDS - 11 (1994).
of the Conterminous U.S. at 1:2,500,000 Scale - a digital representation of the 1974 P.B. King and H.M. Beikman
Geologic Age and Rock Stratigraphic Unit Source: P.G. Schruben, R.E. Arndt and W.J. Bawiec, Geology

ROCK STRATIGRAPHIC UNIT GEOLOGIC AGE IDENTIFICATION

Eugeosynclinal DepositsCategory:PaleozoicEra:
PennsylvanianSystem:
Upper PaleozoicSeries:
uPzeCode:    (decoded above as Era, System & Series)

at which contaminant migration may be occurring.
Geologic information can be used by the environmental professional in forming an opinion about the relative speed
GEOLOGIC INFORMATION IN GENERAL AREA OF TARGET PROPERTY

move more quickly through sandy-gravelly types of soils than silty-clayey types of soils.
characteristics data collected on nearby properties and regional soil information. In general, contaminant plumes
to rely on other sources of information, including geologic age identification, rock stratigraphic unit and soil
using site specific geologic and soil strata data. If such data are not reasonably ascertainable, it may be necessary
Groundwater flow velocity information for a particular site is best determined by a qualified environmental professional
GROUNDWATER FLOW VELOCITY INFORMATION

GEOCHECK   - PHYSICAL SETTING SOURCE SUMMARY®
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Soil Drainage Class:

excessively drained sands and gravels.
Class A - High infiltration rates. Soils are deep, well drained toHydrologic Group:

fine sandy loam, cobblesSoil Surface Texture:

PLACER DIGGINGSSoil Component Name:

Soil Map ID: 2

Max:  Min: 
Min: 
Max:    Not reportedNot reported

bedrock
unweathered29 inches25 inches 3

Max:  Min: 
Min: 
Max:    Not reportedNot reported

loam
gravelly silt25 inches 7 inches 2

Max:  Min: 
Min: 
Max:    Not reportedNot reported

loam
gravelly silt 7 inches 0 inches 1

Soil Layer Information           

Boundary Classification Saturated
hydraulic
conductivity
micro m/sec

Layer Upper Lower Soil Texture Class AASHTO Group Unified Soil Soil Reaction
(pH)

 
> 0 inchesDepth to Watertable Min:

> 60 inchesDepth to Bedrock Min:

HighCorrosion Potential - Uncoated Steel:

Hydric Status: Not hydric

Well drainedSoil Drainage Class:

movement of water, or soils with moderately fine or fine textures.
Class C - Slow infiltration rates. Soils with layers impeding downwardHydrologic Group:

gravelly silt loamSoil Surface Texture:

MARIPOSASoil Component Name:

Soil Map ID: 1

in a landscape. The following information is based on Soil Conservation Service SSURGO data.
for privately owned lands in the United States. A soil map in a soil survey is a representation of soil patterns
Survey (NCSS) and is responsible for collecting, storing, maintaining and distributing soil survey information
The U.S. Department of Agriculture’s (USDA) Soil Conservation Service (SCS) leads the National Cooperative Soil

DOMINANT SOIL COMPOSITION IN GENERAL AREA OF TARGET PROPERTY

GEOCHECK   - PHYSICAL SETTING SOURCE SUMMARY®
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Max:  Min: 
Min: 
Max:    Not reportedNot reported

loam
gravelly silt25 inches 7 inches 2

Max:  Min: 
Min: 
Max:    Not reportedNot reported

loam
gravelly silt 7 inches 0 inches 1

Soil Layer Information           

Boundary Classification Saturated
hydraulic
conductivity
micro m/sec

Layer Upper Lower Soil Texture Class AASHTO Group Unified Soil Soil Reaction
(pH)

 
> 0 inchesDepth to Watertable Min:

> 60 inchesDepth to Bedrock Min:

HighCorrosion Potential - Uncoated Steel:

Hydric Status: Not hydric

Well drainedSoil Drainage Class:

movement of water, or soils with moderately fine or fine textures.
Class C - Slow infiltration rates. Soils with layers impeding downwardHydrologic Group:

gravelly silt loamSoil Surface Texture:

MARIPOSASoil Component Name:

Soil Map ID: 3

Max:  Min: 
Min: 42
Max: 141   

Gravel.
Poorly Graded
Clean gravels,
SOILS, Gravels,
COARSE-GRAINEDNot reported

loam, cobbles
fine sandy59 inches 0 inches 1

Soil Layer Information           

Boundary Classification Saturated
hydraulic
conductivity
micro m/sec

Layer Upper Lower Soil Texture Class AASHTO Group Unified Soil Soil Reaction
(pH)

 
> 0 inchesDepth to Watertable Min:

> 0 inchesDepth to Bedrock Min:

Not ReportedCorrosion Potential - Uncoated Steel:

Hydric Status: Not hydric

GEOCHECK   - PHYSICAL SETTING SOURCE SUMMARY®
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opinion about the impact of contaminant migration on nearby drinking water wells.
professional in assessing sources that may impact ground water flow direction, and in forming an
EDR Local/Regional Water Agency records provide water well information to assist the environmental

LOCAL / REGIONAL WATER AGENCY RECORDS

Max:  Min: 
Min: 
Max:    Not reportedNot reported

bedrock
unweathered29 inches25 inches 3

Max:  Min: 
Min: 
Max:    Not reportedNot reportedgravelly loam25 inches 7 inches 2

Max:  Min: 
Min: 
Max:    Not reportedNot reportedgravelly loam 7 inches 0 inches 1

Soil Layer Information           

Boundary Classification Saturated
hydraulic
conductivity
micro m/sec

Layer Upper Lower Soil Texture Class AASHTO Group Unified Soil Soil Reaction
(pH)

 
> 0 inchesDepth to Watertable Min:

> 60 inchesDepth to Bedrock Min:

HighCorrosion Potential - Uncoated Steel:

Hydric Status: Not hydric

Well drainedSoil Drainage Class:

movement of water, or soils with moderately fine or fine textures.
Class C - Slow infiltration rates. Soils with layers impeding downwardHydrologic Group:

gravelly loamSoil Surface Texture:

MARIPOSASoil Component Name:

Soil Map ID: 4

Max:  Min: 
Min: 
Max:    Not reportedNot reported

bedrock
unweathered29 inches25 inches 3

Soil Layer Information           

Boundary Classification Saturated
hydraulic
conductivity
micro m/sec

Layer Upper Lower Soil Texture Class AASHTO Group Unified Soil Soil Reaction
(pH)

GEOCHECK   - PHYSICAL SETTING SOURCE SUMMARY®
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1/2 - 1 Mile SSW23727   A3
1/2 - 1 Mile SSW23728   A2

STATE DATABASE WELL INFORMATION

LOCATION
FROM TPWELL IDMAP ID

Note: PWS System location is not always the same as well location.

1/8 - 1/4 Mile SWCA0210300   1

FEDERAL FRDS PUBLIC WATER SUPPLY SYSTEM INFORMATION

LOCATION
FROM TPWELL IDMAP ID

No Wells Found

FEDERAL USGS WELL INFORMATION

LOCATION
FROM TPWELL IDMAP ID

1.000State Database
Nearest PWS within 1 mileFederal FRDS PWS
1.000Federal USGS

WELL SEARCH DISTANCE INFORMATION

SEARCH DISTANCE (miles)DATABASE

GEOCHECK   - PHYSICAL SETTING SOURCE SUMMARY®
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particulate removalTreatment objective:
filtration, pressure sandTreatment process:Treatment_plantFacility type:

BUCK CREEK - TREATEDFacility name:
CA0210300002Facility id:

State_GovtOwner type:ActiveStatus:
TNCWSPws type:
Surface_waterPWS Source:

15Pwssvcconn:25Population Served:
CA State Parks - Grover Hot SpringsPws name:

Not ReportedCounty:CAState:
09Epa region:CA0210300Pwsid:

96142Contact zip:
TahomaContact city:
Not ReportedContact address2:

P.O. Box 266Contact address1:5305254508Contact phone:
CA State Parks - Grover Hot SpringsOriginal name:
Graham PayneContact name:
particulate removalTreatment objective:

filtration, pressure sandTreatment process:ReservoirFacility type:
BUCK CREEK - RAWFacility name:
CA0210300001Facility id:

State_GovtOwner type:ActiveStatus:
TNCWSPws type:
Surface_waterPWS Source:

15Pwssvcconn:25Population Served:
CA State Parks - Grover Hot SpringsPws name:

Not ReportedCounty:CAState:
09Epa region:CA0210300Pwsid:

96142Contact zip:
TahomaContact city:
Not ReportedContact address2:

P.O. Box 266Contact address1:5305254508Contact phone:
CA State Parks - Grover Hot SpringsOriginal name:
Graham PayneContact name:
particulate removalTreatment objective:

filtration, pressure sandTreatment process:ReservoirFacility type:
BUCK CREEK - RAWFacility name:
CA0210300001Facility id:

State_GovtOwner type:ActiveStatus:
TNCWSPws type:
Surface_waterPWS Source:

15Pwssvcconn:25Population Served:
CA State Parks - Grover Hot SpringsPws name:

Not ReportedCounty:CAState:
09Epa region:CA0210300Pwsid:

1
SW
1/8 - 1/4 Mile
Lower

CA0210300FRDS PWS

Map ID
Direction
Distance
Elevation EDR ID NumberDatabase

GEOCHECK   - PHYSICAL SETTING SOURCE MAP FINDINGS®
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particulate removalTreatment objective:
filtration, pressure sandTreatment process:IntakeFacility type:

BUCK CREEK - RAWFacility name:
1Facility id:

State_GovtOwner type:ActiveStatus:
TNCWSPws type:
Surface_waterPWS Source:

15Pwssvcconn:25Population Served:
CA State Parks - Grover Hot SpringsPws name:

Not ReportedCounty:CAState:
09Epa region:CA0210300Pwsid:

96142Contact zip:
TahomaContact city:
Not ReportedContact address2:

P.O. Box 266Contact address1:5305254508Contact phone:
CA State Parks - Grover Hot SpringsOriginal name:
Graham PayneContact name:
particulate removalTreatment objective:

filtration, pressure sandTreatment process:IntakeFacility type:
BUCK CREEK - RAWFacility name:
1Facility id:

State_GovtOwner type:ActiveStatus:
TNCWSPws type:
Surface_waterPWS Source:

15Pwssvcconn:25Population Served:
CA State Parks - Grover Hot SpringsPws name:

Not ReportedCounty:CAState:
09Epa region:CA0210300Pwsid:

96142Contact zip:
TahomaContact city:
Not ReportedContact address2:

P.O. Box 266Contact address1:5305254508Contact phone:
CA State Parks - Grover Hot SpringsOriginal name:
Graham PayneContact name:
particulate removalTreatment objective:

filtration, pressure sandTreatment process:Treatment_plantFacility type:
BUCK CREEK - TREATEDFacility name:
CA0210300002Facility id:

State_GovtOwner type:ActiveStatus:
TNCWSPws type:
Surface_waterPWS Source:

15Pwssvcconn:25Population Served:
CA State Parks - Grover Hot SpringsPws name:

Not ReportedCounty:CAState:
09Epa region:CA0210300Pwsid:

96142Contact zip:
TahomaContact city:
Not ReportedContact address2:

P.O. Box 266Contact address1:5305254508Contact phone:
CA State Parks - Grover Hot SpringsOriginal name:
Graham PayneContact name:

GEOCHECK   - PHYSICAL SETTING SOURCE MAP FINDINGS®
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Violations information not reported.

00000025Population:TreatedTreatment Class:
GROVER HOT SPRICity Served:

120 47 51Facility Longitude:38 43 46Facility Latitude:

Not ReportedAddressee / Facility: 

TAHOMA,  CA 96142
P.O. DRAWER D
CA STATE PARKS - GROVER HOT SPRINGSPWS Name:

Not ReportedDate Deactivated:7706Date Initiated:
CA0210300PWS ID:

96142Contact zip:
TahomaContact city:
Not ReportedContact address2:

P.O. Box 266Contact address1:5305254508Contact phone:
CA State Parks - Grover Hot SpringsOriginal name:
Graham PayneContact name:
particulate removalTreatment objective:

filtration, pressure sandTreatment process:Treatment_plantFacility type:
BUCK CREEK - TREATEDFacility name:
2Facility id:

State_GovtOwner type:ActiveStatus:
TNCWSPws type:
Surface_waterPWS Source:

15Pwssvcconn:25Population Served:
CA State Parks - Grover Hot SpringsPws name:

Not ReportedCounty:CAState:
09Epa region:CA0210300Pwsid:

96142Contact zip:
TahomaContact city:
Not ReportedContact address2:

P.O. Box 266Contact address1:5305254508Contact phone:
CA State Parks - Grover Hot SpringsOriginal name:
Graham PayneContact name:
particulate removalTreatment objective:

filtration, pressure sandTreatment process:Treatment_plantFacility type:
BUCK CREEK - TREATEDFacility name:
2Facility id:

State_GovtOwner type:ActiveStatus:
TNCWSPws type:
Surface_waterPWS Source:

15Pwssvcconn:25Population Served:
CA State Parks - Grover Hot SpringsPws name:

Not ReportedCounty:CAState:
09Epa region:CA0210300Pwsid:

96142Contact zip:
TahomaContact city:
Not ReportedContact address2:

P.O. Box 266Contact address1:5305254508Contact phone:
CA State Parks - Grover Hot SpringsOriginal name:
Graham PayneContact name:

GEOCHECK   - PHYSICAL SETTING SOURCE MAP FINDINGS®
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TOTAL TRIHALOMETHANESChemical:
47.3  UG/LFindings:06/08/2005Sample Collected:

TRICHLOROACETIC ACID (TCAA)Chemical:
42.6  UG/LFindings:06/08/2005Sample Collected:

MONOBROMOACETIC ACID (MBAA)Chemical:
6.74  UG/LFindings:06/08/2005Sample Collected:

BROMODICHLORMETHANE (THM)Chemical:
1.3  UG/LFindings:06/08/2005Sample Collected:

MAINArea Served:
2425Connections:7500Pop Served:

Placerville, CA 95667
487 Main Street

Organization That Operates System:
Placerville, City of - MainSystem Name:
0910003System Number:
MAIN TREATMENT PLANT - TREATEDSource Name:

0.5 Mile (30 Seconds)Precision:384320.0 1204755.0Source Lat/Long:
Active TreatedWell Status:Surface WaterWater Type:
STREAM/AMBNT/MUN/INTAKEStation Type:09District Number:
El DoradoCounty:0910003001FRDS Number:
TENUser ID:R09/003-TREATEDPrime Station Code:

Water System Information:

A2
SSW
1/2 - 1 Mile
Higher

23728CA WELLS

CA, 96 53052
TahomaAddress 2:
P.O. Box 266Address:

Not ReportedPhone:Graham PayneContact:
1000Population:CA State Parks - Grover Hot SpringsName:

CONTACT INFORMATION:

Not ReportedViolmeasur:
State Formal NOV IssuedEnf action:

5/16/2005 0:00:00Enfdate:9/30/2004 0:00:00Complperen:
9/1/2004 0:00:00Complperbe:
Treatment Technique Exceeds Turb 1 NTUViol. Type:

0300Contaminant:0409001Vioid:
NCPwstypecod:1000Retpopsrvd:

CA State Parks - Grover Hot SpringsPwsname:
CA0210300Pwsid:03/31/2009Truedate:

Not ReportedViolmeasur:
State Compliance AchievedEnf action:

5/16/2005 0:00:00Enfdate:9/30/2004 0:00:00Complperen:
9/1/2004 0:00:00Complperbe:
Treatment Technique Exceeds Turb 1 NTUViol. Type:

0300Contaminant:0409001Vioid:
NCPwstypecod:1000Retpopsrvd:

CA State Parks - Grover Hot SpringsPwsname:
CA0210300Pwsid:03/31/2009Truedate:

ENFORCEMENT INFORMATION:

GEOCHECK   - PHYSICAL SETTING SOURCE MAP FINDINGS®
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CHLOROFORM (THM)Chemical:
36.8  UG/LFindings:08/29/2002Sample Collected:

BROMODICHLORMETHANE (THM)Chemical:
3.5  UG/LFindings:08/29/2002Sample Collected:

GROSS ALPHA COUNTING ERRORChemical:
.9  PCI/LFindings:08/29/2002Sample Collected:

TURBIDITY, LABORATORYChemical:
.16  NTUFindings:08/29/2002Sample Collected:

LANGELIER INDEX @ 60 CChemical:
- 2.72Findings:08/29/2002Sample Collected:

TOTAL DISSOLVED SOLIDSChemical:
48  MG/LFindings:08/29/2002Sample Collected:

GROSS ALPHA COUNTING ERRORChemical:
.9  PCI/LFindings:11/26/2002Sample Collected:

GROSS ALPHA COUNTING ERRORChemical:
.9  PCI/LFindings:02/04/2003Sample Collected:

GROSS ALPHA COUNTING ERRORChemical:
.9  PCI/LFindings:03/18/2003Sample Collected:

MAINArea Served:
2425Connections:7500Pop Served:

Placerville, CA 95667
487 Main Street

Organization That Operates System:
Placerville, City of - MainSystem Name:
0910003System Number:
MAIN TREATMENT PLANT - RAWSource Name:

1,000 Feet (10 Seconds)Precision:384320.0 1204755.0Source Lat/Long:
Active RawWell Status:Surface WaterWater Type:
LAKE/AMBNTStation Type:09District Number:
El DoradoCounty:0910003002FRDS Number:
TENUser ID:R09/003-MAIN RPrime Station Code:

Water System Information:

A3
SSW
1/2 - 1 Mile
Higher

23727CA WELLS

TOTAL TRIHALOMETHANESChemical:
2.3  UG/LFindings:08/20/2002Sample Collected:

DICHLOROACETIC ACID (DCAA)Chemical:
6.9  UG/LFindings:08/20/2002Sample Collected:

BROMODICHLORMETHANE (THM)Chemical:
2.3  UG/LFindings:08/20/2002Sample Collected:

TRICHLOROACETIC ACID (TCAA)Chemical:
7.2  UG/LFindings:08/20/2002Sample Collected:

HALOACETIC ACIDS (5) (HAA5)Chemical:
59.4  UG/LFindings:06/08/2005Sample Collected:

CHLOROFORM (THM)Chemical:
46  UG/LFindings:06/08/2005Sample Collected:

DICHLOROACETIC ACID (DCAA)Chemical:
10.1  UG/LFindings:06/08/2005Sample Collected:

GEOCHECK   - PHYSICAL SETTING SOURCE MAP FINDINGS®
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FLUORIDE (F) (NATURAL-SOURCE)Chemical:
.57  MG/LFindings:08/29/2002Sample Collected:

CHLORIDEChemical:
4.7  MG/LFindings:08/29/2002Sample Collected:

SODIUMChemical:
2.59  MG/LFindings:08/29/2002Sample Collected:

MAGNESIUMChemical:
2.4  MG/LFindings:08/29/2002Sample Collected:

CALCIUMChemical:
5.3  MG/LFindings:08/29/2002Sample Collected:

HARDNESS (TOTAL) AS CACO3Chemical:
23  MG/LFindings:08/29/2002Sample Collected:

BICARBONATE ALKALINITYChemical:
17  MG/LFindings:08/29/2002Sample Collected:

ALKALINITY (TOTAL) AS CACO3Chemical:
17  MG/LFindings:08/29/2002Sample Collected:

PH, LABORATORYChemical:
6.9Findings:08/29/2002Sample Collected:

SPECIFIC CONDUCTANCEChemical:
57  USFindings:08/29/2002Sample Collected:

TOTAL TRIHALOMETHANESChemical:
41.7  UG/LFindings:08/29/2002Sample Collected:

GEOCHECK   - PHYSICAL SETTING SOURCE MAP FINDINGS®
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0%100%0%5.700 pCi/LBasement
Not ReportedNot ReportedNot ReportedNot ReportedLiving Area - 2nd Floor
0%0%100%0.850 pCi/LLiving Area - 1st Floor

% >20 pCi/L% 4-20 pCi/L% <4 pCi/LAverage ActivityArea

Number of sites tested: 10

Federal Area Radon Information for Zip Code:   95667

             : Zone 3 indoor average level < 2 pCi/L.
             : Zone 2 indoor average level >= 2 pCi/L and <= 4 pCi/L.
     Note: Zone 1 indoor average level > 4 pCi/L.

Federal EPA Radon Zone for EL DORADO County:  2 

7.6922695667

_________________________________
Pct. > 4 Pci/L> 4 Pci/LTotal SitesZip

Radon Test Results                                                                                 

State Database: CA Radon                                                                           

AREA RADON INFORMATION

GEOCHECK   - PHYSICAL SETTING SOURCE MAP FINDINGS
RADON

®



TOPOGRAPHIC INFORMATION

USGS 7.5’ Digital Elevation Model (DEM)
Source: United States Geologic Survey
EDR acquired the USGS 7.5’ Digital Elevation Model in 2002 and updated it in 2006. The 7.5 minute DEM corresponds
to the USGS 1:24,000- and 1:25,000-scale topographic quadrangle maps. The DEM provides elevation data
with consistent elevation units and projection.

Scanned Digital USGS 7.5’ Topographic Map (DRG)
Source: United States Geologic Survey
A digital raster graphic (DRG) is a scanned image of a U.S. Geological Survey topographic map. The map images
are made by scanning published paper maps on high-resolution scanners. The raster image
is georeferenced and fit to the Universal Transverse Mercator (UTM) projection.

HYDROLOGIC INFORMATION

Flood Zone Data: This data, available in select counties across the country, was obtained by EDR in 1999 from the Federal
Emergency Management Agency (FEMA).  Data depicts 100-year and 500-year flood zones as defined by FEMA.

NWI: National Wetlands Inventory.  This data, available in select counties across the country, was obtained by EDR
in 2002 and 2005 from the U.S. Fish and Wildlife Service.

HYDROGEOLOGIC INFORMATION

AQUIFLOW       Information SystemR

Source:  EDR proprietary database of groundwater flow information
EDR has developed the AQUIFLOW Information System (AIS) to provide data on the general direction of groundwater

flow at specific points. EDR has reviewed reports submitted to regulatory authorities at select sites and has
extracted the date of the report, hydrogeologically determined groundwater flow direction and depth to water table
information.

GEOLOGIC INFORMATION

Geologic Age and Rock Stratigraphic Unit
Source: P.G. Schruben, R.E. Arndt and W.J. Bawiec, Geology of the Conterminous U.S. at 1:2,500,000 Scale - A digital
representation of the 1974 P.B. King and H.M. Beikman Map, USGS Digital Data Series DDS - 11 (1994).

STATSGO: State Soil Geographic Database
Source:  Department of Agriculture, Natural Resources Conservation Services
The U.S. Department of Agriculture’s (USDA) Natural Resources Conservation Service (NRCS) leads the national
Conservation Soil Survey (NCSS) and is responsible for collecting, storing, maintaining and distributing soil
survey information for privately owned lands in the United States. A soil map in a soil survey is a representation
of soil patterns in a landscape. Soil maps for STATSGO are compiled by generalizing more detailed (SSURGO)
soil survey maps.

SSURGO: Soil Survey Geographic Database
Source:  Department of Agriculture, Natural Resources Conservation Services (NRCS)
Telephone:  800-672-5559
SSURGO is the most detailed level of mapping done by the Natural Resources Conservation Services, mapping
scales generally range from 1:12,000 to 1:63,360. Field mapping methods using national standards are used to
construct the soil maps in the Soil Survey Geographic (SSURGO) database. SSURGO digitizing duplicates the
original soil survey maps. This level of mapping is designed for use by landowners, townships and county
natural resource planning and management.
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LOCAL / REGIONAL WATER AGENCY RECORDS

FEDERAL WATER WELLS

PWS: Public Water Systems
Source:  EPA/Office of Drinking Water
Telephone:  202-564-3750
Public Water System data from the Federal Reporting Data System.  A PWS is any water system which provides water to at

least 25 people for at least 60 days annually.  PWSs provide water from wells, rivers and other sources.

PWS ENF: Public Water Systems Violation and Enforcement Data
Source:  EPA/Office of Drinking Water
Telephone:  202-564-3750
Violation and Enforcement data for Public Water Systems from the Safe Drinking Water Information System (SDWIS) after

August 1995.  Prior to August 1995, the data came from the Federal Reporting Data System (FRDS).

USGS Water Wells: USGS National Water Inventory System (NWIS)
This database contains descriptive information on sites where the USGS collects or has collected data on surface
water and/or groundwater. The groundwater data includes information on wells, springs, and other sources of groundwater.

STATE RECORDS

Water Well Database
Source:  Department of Water Resources
Telephone:  916-651-9648

California Drinking Water Quality Database
Source:  Department of Health Services
Telephone:  916-324-2319
The database includes all drinking water compliance and special studies monitoring for the state of California

since 1984. It consists of over 3,200,000 individual analyses along with well and water system information.

OTHER STATE DATABASE INFORMATION

California Oil and Gas Well Locations
Source:  Department of Conservation
Telephone:  916-323-1779
Oil and Gas well locations in the state.

RADON

State Database: CA Radon
Source: Department of Health Services
Telephone: 916-324-2208
Radon Database for California

Area Radon Information
Source: USGS
Telephone:  703-356-4020
The National Radon Database has been developed by the U.S. Environmental Protection Agency
(USEPA) and is a compilation of the EPA/State Residential Radon Survey and the National Residential Radon Survey.
The study covers the years 1986 - 1992. Where necessary data has been supplemented by information collected at
private sources such as universities and research institutions.

EPA Radon Zones
Source:  EPA
Telephone:  703-356-4020
Sections 307 & 309 of IRAA directed EPA to list and identify areas of U.S. with the potential for elevated indoor
radon levels.
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OTHER

Airport Landing Facilities: Private and public use landing facilities
Source:  Federal Aviation Administration, 800-457-6656

Epicenters: World earthquake epicenters, Richter 5 or greater
Source:  Department of Commerce, National Oceanic and Atmospheric Administration

California Earthquake Fault Lines: The fault lines displayed on EDR’s Topographic map are digitized quaternary fault lines,
prepared in 1975 by the United State Geological Survey.  Additional information (also from 1975) regarding activity at specific fault
lines comes from California’s Preliminary Fault Activity Map prepared by the California Division of Mines and Geology.

STREET AND ADDRESS INFORMATION

© 2009 Tele Atlas North America, Inc. All rights reserved.  This material is proprietary and the subject of copyright protection
and other intellectual property rights owned by or licensed to Tele Atlas North America, Inc.  The use of this material is subject
to the terms of a license agreement.  You will be held liable for any unauthorized copying or disclosure of this material.
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Appendix C 

ISA Checklist 

 

 



Appendix DD - Hazardous Waste 
Initial Site Assessment (ISA) Checklist for Hazardous Waste 

 

etric

Caltrans

 
Initial Site Assessment (ISA) Checklist 

 

Project Information
 
District ____ County _____ Route _____ Post Mile ____________  EA _____________ 

Description            

             

             

             

Is the project on the HW Study Minimal-Risk Projects List (HW1)?     

Project Manager        phone #     

Project Engineer        phone #     
 

Project Screening
 
Attach the project location map to this checklist to show location of all known and/or potential HW sites 
identified. 
 
1. Project Features:  New R/W? ______  Excavation? ______  Railroad Involvement?  ______ 

Structure demolition/modification? ______  Subsurface utility relocation? ______ 
 
2. Project Setting            

Rural or Urban            

Current land uses            

Adjacent land uses            
(industrial, light industry, commercial, agricultural, residential, etc.) 

 
3. Check federal, State, and local environmental and health regulatory agency records as necessary, to 

see if any known hazardous waste site is in or near the project area.  If a known site is identified, show 
its location on the attached map and attach additional sheets, as needed, to provide pertinent 
information for the proposed project.   

 
4. Conduct Field Inspection.     Date ____________  Use the attached map to locate potential or known 

HW sites.  
 

STORAGE STRUCTURES / PIPELINES: 
Underground tanks      Surface tanks      
Sumps        Ponds       
Drums        Basins       
Transformers       Landfill      
Other            

Project Development Procedures Manual 07/01/99 DD-5



Appendixes 
Project Development Forms and Letters plus Policy and Procedures Documents 

Initial Site Assessment (ISA) Checklist 
(continued) 

 
CONTAMINATION: (spills, leaks, illegal dumping, etc.) 

 
Surface staining       Oil sheen      

 
Odors        Vegetation damage     

 
Other            

 
HAZARDOUS MATERIALS: (asbestos, lead, etc.) 

 
Buildings       Spray-on fireproofing     

 
Pipe wrap       Friable tile      

 
Acoustical plaster      Serpentine      

 
Paint        Other       

 
5. Additional record search, as necessary, of subsequent land uses that could have resulted in a hazardous 

waste site.  Use the attached map to show the location of potential hazardous waste sites.  
 
6. Other comments and/or observations:           

             

             

             

             
 
 
ISA Determination
 
Does the project have potential hazardous waste involvement? ______  If there is known or potential 
hazardous waste involvement, is additional ISA work needed before task orders can be prepared for the 
Investigation?  ______  If "YES," explain; then give an estimate of additional time required:    
          

             

             

             
 
A brief memo should be prepared to transmit the ISA conclusions to the Project Manager and Project 
Engineer. 
 
 

ISA Conducted by _______________________  Date _________ 
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	Caltrans: 
	District: 3
	County: PLA
	Route: 
	Post Mile: Clay Street
	EA: 
	Description 1:  The project is located along Clay Street in Placerville CA and includes the demolition of the 
	Description 2:  Clay Street Bridge over Hangtown Creek and the construction of a new bridge and the realigning of Clay 
	Description 3: Street to terminate at Cedar Ravine Road.
	Description 4:                                                                   
	Is the project on the HW Study MinimalRisk Projects List HW1: No
	Project Manager: Katy Rierson, City of Placerville Engineering Division
	phone: (530) 642-5250
	Project Engineer: 
	phone_2: 
	1 Project Features  New RW: no
	Excavation: yes
	Railroad Involvement: no
	Structure demolitionmodification: yes
	Subsurface utility relocation: yes
	2 Project Setting:  Clay Street over Hangtown Creek
	Rural or Urban: Urban
	Current land uses: Local road that carries vehicular, small commercial, bicycle and pedestrian traffic
	Adjacent land uses: Recreational, residential, and commercial retail
	Date: December 4, 2015
	Underground tanks: none observed
	Surface tanks: none observed
	Sumps: none observed
	Ponds: none observed
	Drums: none observed
	Basins: none observed
	Transformers: none observed
	Landfill: none observed
	Other: Two large parking lots located along Main Street adjacent to the site - former service stations
	Surface staining: none observed
	Oil sheen: none observed
	Odors: none observed
	Vegetation damage: none observed
	Other_2: 
	Buildings: none involved in project
	Sprayon fireproofing: none observed
	Pipe wrap: none observed
	Friable tile: none observed
	Acoustical plaster: none observed
	Serpentine: no potential
	Paint: Road striping
	Other_3: 
	6 Other comments andor observations: 
	1:  
	2: 
	3: 
	4: 
	Does the project have potential hazardous waste involvement: Yes
	Investigation 1: No
	Investigation 2: 
	If YES explain then give an estimate of additional time required: 
	1_2: The potential exists for soil and groundwater contamination from the two parking lots
	2_2: due to the historic use of these properties.  This should be addressed under separate 
	3_2: separate assessment during the Plan, Specifications and Estimate (PS&E) process. 
	ISA Conducted by: Jennifer Hildebrandt, M.S.
	Date_2: December 4, 2015


